. Roland’

NOSE/HUM ELIMINATOR

SN-700

Owner's Manual

{D Roland SN700wpommiman S,

0




The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an
equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the
product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

ATTENTION: aisous be CHOC ELECTRIGUE NE PAS QUVRIR

A

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the prasence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the product.

A

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS. ]

2. Do not use this product near water — for example, near a

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING - When using electric products, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

8. The power-supply cord of the product should be unplugged
fram the outlet when left unused for a long psriod of time.

9. Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids
are not spilled into the enclosure through openings.

10.The product should be serviced by qualified service
personnel when:

. Read all the instructions before using the product.

bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, in a wet basement, or near
a swimming pool, or the like.

. This product should be used only with a cart or stand that is
recommended by the manufacturer.

. This product, either alone or in combination with an amplifier A. The power-supply cord or the plug has been damaged; or
and headphones or speakers, may be capable of producing B. Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled onto the
sound levels that could cause permanent hearing loss. Do product; or
not operate for a iong period of time at a high volume levai C. The product has been exposed to rain; or
or at a level that is uncomfortable. If you experience any D. The product does not appear to operate normally or
hearing loss or ringing in the ears, you should consult an exhibits a marked change in performance; or

audiologist. E. The product has been dropped, or the enclosure
. The product should be located so that its location or position damaged.

does not interfere with its proper ventilation.
6. The product should be located away from heat sources such
as radiators, heat registers, or other products that produce

11.D0 not attempt to service the product beyond that described
in the user-maintenance instructions. All other servicing
should be referred to qualified service personnel.

heat.

. The product should be connected to a power supply only of
the type described in the operating instructions or as marked
on the product.

For the USA—\

This product may be equipped with a polarized line plug (one blade wider than the other) . This is a safety feature. If you
are unable fo insert the plug into the outlet, contact an electrician to replace your obsolete outiet. Do not defeat the safety

purpose of the plug.
J

For Canada -~
For Polarized Line Plug

CAUTION: 10 PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.

ATTENTION: rour EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET POUSSER JUSQU' AU FOND.

J

For the U.K.-\
IMPORTANT: THE WIRES IN THIS MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE.

BLUE:  NEUTRAL
BROWN: LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying
the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.
The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.
Under no circumstances must either of the above wires be connected to the sarth terminal of a three pin plug.




USING THE UNIT SAFELY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREVENTION OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS |

About AWARNING and A\CAUTION Notices

About the Symbols

/A\WARNING

Used for instructions intended to alert
the user to the risk of death or severe
injury should the unit be used
improperly.

/\ CAUTION

Used for instructions intended to alert
the user to the risk of injury or material
damage should the unit be used
improperly.

* Material damage refers to damage or

other adverse effects caused with
respect to the home and all its
furnishings, as well to domestic
animals or pets.

A

The /A symbol alerts the user to important instructions
or warnings.The specific meaning of the symbol is
determined by the design contained within the
triangle. In the case of the symbol at left, it is used for
general cautions, warnings, or alerts to danger.

The © symbol alerts the user to items that must never
be carried out (are forbidden). The specific thing that
must not be done is indicated by the design contained
within the circle. In the case of the symbol at left, it
means that the unit must never be disassembled.

€

The @ symbol alerts the user to things that must be
carried out. The specific thing that must be done is
indicated by the design contained within the circle. In
the case of the symbol at left, it means that the power-
cord plug must be unplugged from the outlet.

ALWAYS OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING

/A\WARNING

/A\WARNING

¢ Before using this unit, make sure to read the
instructions below, and the Owner's Manual.

A

+ Do not open or perform any internal modifications
on the unit.

®

Do not attempt to repair the unit, or replace parts
within it (except when this manual provides
sa)ecific instructions directing you to do so). Refer
all servicing to your dealer, or qualified Roland
service personnel.

O

 Never use or store the unit in places that are:

¢ Subject to temperature extremes (e.g., direct
sunlight in an enclosed vehicle, near a heating
duct, on top of heat-generating equipment); or
are

* Damp (e.g., baths, washrooms, on wet floors);
or are

¢ Humid; or are

¢ Dusty; or are

¢ Subject to high levels of vibration.

* This unit should be used only with a rack or stand
that is recommended by Roland.

* When using the unit with a rack or stand
recommended by Roland, the rack or stand must
be carefully placed so it is level and sure to remain
stable. If not using a rack or stand, you still need
to make sure that any location you choose for
placing the unit provides a level surface that will
properly support the unit, and keep it from
wobbling.

e b

-

The unit should be connected to a power supply
only of the type described in the operating
instructions, or as marked on the unit.

>

Avoid damaging the power cord. Do not bend it
excessively, step on it, place heavy objects on it,
etc. A damaged cord can easily become a shock or
fire hazard. Never use a power cord after it has
been damaged.

%

» This unit, either alone or in combination with an
amplifier and headphones or speakers, may be
capable of producing sound levels that could
cause permanent hearing loss. Do not operate for
a long period of time at a high volume level, or at
a level that is uncomfortable. If you experience
any hearin§ loss or ringing in the ears, you should
immediately stop using the unit, and consult an
audiologist.

N

* Do not allow any objects (e.g., flammable material,
coins, pins); or liquids of any kind (water, soft
drinks, etc.) to penetrate the unit.

2

* Protect the unit from strong impact.
(Do not drop it!)

Do not force the unit's power-supply cord to share
an outlet with an unreasonable number of other
devices. Be especially careful when using
extension cords—the total power used by all
devices you have connected to the extension cord’s
outlet must never exceed the power rating
(watts/amperes) for the extension cord. Excessive
loads can cause the insulation on the cord to heat
up and eventually melt through.

Q|bB

Before using the unit in a foreign country, consult
with your dealer, or qualified Roland service
personnel.

A




/\ CAUTION

/\ CAUTION

¢ The unit should be located so that its location or
position does not interfere with its proper
ventilation.

¢ Always grasp only the plug on the power-supply
cord when plugging into, or unplugging from an
outlet.

* Try to prevent cords and cables from becoming
entangled. Also, all cords and cables should be
placed so they are out of the reach of children.

¢ Never climb on top of, nor place heavy objects on
the unit.

* Never handle the power cord or its Flug with wet
hands when plugging into, or unplugging from,
an outlet.

¢ Before moving the unit, disconnect the power tplug
from the outlet, and pull out all cords from
external devices.

* Before cleaning the unit, turn off the power and
unplug the power cord from the outlet (p. 9).

¢ Whenever you suspect the possibility of lightning
in your area, pull the plug on the power cord out
of the outlet.

WK ZI YA




Thank you for purchasing the Roland SN-700 Noise/Hum Eliminator.

Before using this unit, carefully read the sections entitled: "IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS" (p. 2), "USING THE UNIT
SAFELY" (p. 3 - 4), and "IMPORTANT NOTES" (p. 6). These sections provide important information concerning the proper
operation of the unit. Additionally, in order to feel assured that you have gained a good grasp of every feature provided by your
new unit, this manual should be read in its entirety. The manual should be saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference.

Main features

The combination of noise canceling and hum canceling
effectively reduces unwanted interference such as the
noise generated by instruments and lighting, hum in-
duced by power supplies, hum picked up by micro-
phones and guitars, and even hiss noise from cassette
tapes. The SN-700 is a powerfully effective tool for live PA
productions and studio recording.

Since noise canceling divides the audible spectrum into
seven bands and reduces noise in the way most suitable
for each band, noise can be effectively eliminated with
minimal adverse impact on the program material. A wide
variety of musical sources can be handled by adjusting
the attack and release settings.

Hum canceling is performed over a wide bandwidth (20
Hz - 10 kHz) to eliminate hum with minimal effect on the
program material. The automatic frequency detection
function can detect the frequency of hum from the AC
power supply or input signal, and remove the hum
precisely.

The Auto function provides a simple procedure which
autornatically makes the optimal settings for noise and
hum removal.

20 bit AD/DA ensures a high 5/N ratio.

20 dB of headroom is provided, allowing the SN-700 to
be used on the main program of a PA/SR system.

Both balanced phone jacks and XLR connectors are
provided for input and output, allowing use with a variety
of equipment including channel insertion.

The SN-700 is equipped with a memory feature that
allows settings geared to specific situations to be stored
for later recall.

The Lock function can be used to prevent accidental
operation.

MID! is supported, allowing the SN-700 to be operated
from an external MIDI device.

Copyright © 1996  ROLAND CORPORATION

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission of ROLAND
CORPORATION.

5



IMPORTANT NOTES

In addition to the items listed under “IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS” and “USING THE UNIT SAFELY” on pages 2
and 3 - 4, please read and observe the following:

Power Supply

« Do not use this unit on the same power circuit with any device that will
generate line noise (such as an electric motor or variable lighting system).

¢ Before connecling this unit toother devices, i off the power to all units.
This will help prevent malfunctions and/or damage to speakers or other
devices.

Placement

» Using the unit near power amplifiers {or other equipment containing large
power transformers) may induce hum. To alleviate the problem, change
the orientation of this unit; or move it farther away from the source of
interference.

s+ This device may interfere with radio and television reception. Do not use
this device in the vicinity of such receivers.

Maintenance

* For everyday cleaning wipe the unit with a soft, dry cloth or one that has
been slightly dampened with water. To remove stubborn dirt, use a mild,
non-abrasive delergent. Afterwards, be sure to wipe the unit thoroughly
with a soft, dry clath.

* Never use benzene, thinners, alcohol or solvents of any kind, to avoid the
possibility of discoloration and/or deformation.

Repairs and Data

Please be aware that all data contained in the unit's memory may be lost
when the unit is sent for repairs. important data shoutd always be backed
up in another MID! device (e.g., a sequencer), or written down on paper
(when possible). During repairs, due care is taken to avoid the loss of data.
However, in certain cases (such as when circuitry related to memory itself
is out of order), we regret that it may not be possible to restore the data,
and Roland assumes no liability concerning such loss of data,

Memory Backup

* This unit contains a battery which powers the unit’'s memory circuits while
the main power is off. When this battery becomes weak, the message
shown below will appear in the display. Once you see this message, have
the battery replaced with a fresh one as soon as possible to avoid the loss
of all data in memory. To have the battery replaced, consult with your
dealer, or qualified Roland service personnel.

E:

terd Low V!
leas

¥
aze chanids

lIl |[|

at
F

Additional Precautions

¢ Please be aware that the contents of memory can be irretrievably lost as
aresult of a malfunction, or the improper operation of the unit. To protect
yourself against the risk of loosing important data, we recommend that
you periodically save a backup copy of important data you have stored
in the unit's memory in another MIDI device (e.g., a sequencer).
Unfortunately, it may be impossible to restare the contents of data that
was stored in the unit’s memory once it has been lost. Roland Corporation
assumes no liability concerning such loss of data.

Use a reasonable amount of care when using the unit’s buttons, sliders,
or other controls; and when using its jacks and connectors. Rough
handling can lead to malfunctions.

Never strike or apply strong pressure to the display.

When connecting / disconnecting all cables, grasp the connector itself-
never pull onthe cable. This way you will aveid causing shorts, or damage
to the cable’s internal elements.

Asmall amount of heat will radiate from the unit during normal operation.
To avoid disturbing your neighbors, try to keep the unit’s volume at
reasonable levels. You may prefer to use headphones, so you do nol need
to be concerned about those around you (especially when it is late at
night).

When you need to transport the unit, package it in the box (including
padding) that it came in, if possible. Otherwise, you will need 10 use
equivalent packaging materials.

Contents

MAIN FEAIUIES .....oocecreciricreiriniecr et e sbansnenns
IMPORTANT NOTES ...
Front and rear panel .
Connections.......c.ccoenviemienins
Tumning on the power

Easy operation ..o

Block diagram of the SN-700's internal structure ............... 10
Adjusting the input levels . e 10
The Link function: using the SN- 700 In Stareo ........ovnrrrenn 11
Using the factory preset data...........eeeveeeiine .12

Loading from memory .......cccvnee. W12
Hum canceling 12
About the display ... W13
Nolse canceling ...t e es 13
About the diSplay ... 13
Hum canceling ........c.ccoeoeeivncvnirneiicisincienen T 14
How hum canceling works ..
The Auto function ..................
Hum Cancel parameter list
PAramELEr 118 ....evreeeereerrreerrceerineee e reessessesossssresasenssenen

Parameter editing
About the display ..
Auto function parameter list ........c.cccvvvivininninnnnineieiae. 19

Parameters set by the Auto function,
and Parameters not set by the Auto function ....

Configuration parameter list .......c.ovevivneesrienis .
Configuration parameter editing ........cccoovveeninnrivisesrerinines
Link function settings for hum canceling...........c.ccoveeiinieneae
Noise canceling .......c..ocvvveneiinicennnnns veeseesnersesasnaranens B8
How nolise canceling works .............ccvrnvinivciniecnninnsicon. 22
The Auto function ...... - 22
Noise Cancel parameter list .........cc.covviiinnvensicninccnnnn. 23
How Total parameters and Band parameters are related ...... 23
Parameter list......civimvrenicminreinie e sssessesra s .24
Parameter editing .. .27
About the display .o .28

Auto function parameter list . . .28
Parameters not set by the Auto funcuon .............................. 28
Configuration parameter list.......occcvicinriviinisnninn s 29
Configuration parameter editing .......... 30

Link function settings for noise canceling ... 3l

Editing system parameters..............wrvencncininnnnen, 32
Display contrast adjustment ...t 32
Memory operdations ................. .
Loading (recalling) a Patch
Saving your settings ............ .
Audio IN/OUT (Input/OUtPUL) ..ot 33
UsSIiNg MIDI ..ot 34
What can be done using MIDI ... 34

MIDESEHINGS ..o
Control Change Map settings .
Program Change Map settings
Transmitting data (Bulk Dump) ..., 38
Receiving data (Bulk Load)
Intiglization ......
Parameter Table .................
MID! Implementation Chart
SPOCHICAHONS ..o csnres e esrasaecss e s sans
INA@X e s




Front and rear panel

< Front panel >

e (1) INPUT LEVEL Knobs (A,B)

e (2) INPUT LEVEL Indicator
e (3) Display

s () EDIT Button

s (4) VALUE Knob wwemn (11) LOCK Button

O FRoland SN70O0 - ez e I®)
WPUT LEVEC - i am Y — = = = =
a N,
S oA Ao o are o woex [
- .. wakasus 8 AC m
M M o HAEHRRNE 4 AC = = = £
0 N e - e Ao e AUTD vavews || wvmal
= O
.

(5) NOISE CANCEL; CHANNEL Buttons A,B  messes:
(6) NOISE CANCEL; AUTO Buttons A,B  sesmsssmsscesasnes
(7) HUM CANCEL; CHANNEL Buttons A,B s
(8) HUM CANCEL; AUTO Buttons A,B s

(1) INPUT LEVEL Knobs (A, B)

This adjusts the input level, Normally this should be left at the
“0” position. Atthe “0” position the gain will be unity, and the
input and output levels will be identical.

* The input level can be adjusted independently for A and B.

(2) INPUT LEVEL Indicator

This indicates the input level.

(3) Display

This indicates the operational status of the SN-700. During
editing, this indicates the values of the various settings.

(4) VALUE Knob

This knob is used during editing. On the SN-700, the value
knob is operated by “rotating,” “pressing,” and “rotating
while pressing” it.

(5) NOISE CANCEL; CHANNEL Buttons A, B

These buttons turn noise canceling on/off.

(6) NOISE CANCEL; AUTO Butions A, B

Press these buttons to use the Auto function for noise canceling.

(7) HUM CANCEL; CHANNEL Buttons A, B

These buttons turn hum canceling on/off.

(10) SYSTEM Button swwssd
(12) BYPASS Button wsss:

(8) HUM CANCEL; AUTO Buttons A, B

Press these buttons to use the Auto function for hum canceling.

(9) EDIT Button
Use this button to edit the settings.

(10) SYSTEM Button

Use this button to set System parameters (p.32).

(11) LOCK Button

Use this button to operate the Lock function.

When the button indicator is lit, panel button operations will
be ignored, allowing you to preserve settings from inadvert-
ent modification. (Refer to p.31 for the procedure.)

(12) BYPASS Button

This button controls the Bypass function that directly outputs
the input signal.

Each time you press the Bypass button, Bypass will be
switched on/off. When Bypass is on, the button indicator will
light. (Refer to p.31 for the procedure.)

(13) POWER Switch

This turns the power on/off.

* When the power is off, the SN-700 will directly output the input
signal.




< Rear panel >

e (19) MIDI OUT Connector
pemss (18) MIDIIN Connector

«mw-=~»=w=~z~w«§°w-w (17) OUTPUT Connectors (A,B)
(16) OUTPUT Jacks (A,B)

X Jetetle

XLA 1:OND 2:40Y 3:65

Q’/

(15) INPUT Connectors (A,B)

(14) INPUT Jacks (A, B)

These inputs are stereo phone jacks compatible with bal-
anced input.

(15) INPUT Connectors (A, B)

These inputs are XLR connectors compatible with balanced
input.

(16) OUTPUT Jacks (A, B)

These outputs are stereo phone jacks compatible with bal-
anced output.

The SN-700 provides channel A and B buttons and Auto A
and B buttons for both the noise cancel and the hum cancel
sections. In this manual, these buttons are referred to as
follows.

e [NOISE; CH-AJ

s [NOISE; AUTO-A]

e (HUM: CH-A}

oo [HUM: AUTO-A]

NOIBE CANCEL HUM CANCE!,
=Y =]

cHA auro cra aute

= =
(2] Auto cHB auto

fuener [HUM; AUTO-B]
e [HUM; CH-BI

e [NOISE; AUTO-B]

w [NOISE; CH-B]

* The explanations in this manual include illustrations that depict
what should typically be shown by the display. Note, however,
that your unit may incorporate a newer, enhanced version of the
system (e.g., includes newer sounds), so what you actually see in
the display may not always match what appears in the manual.

(1 4) INPUT Jacks (A B) :«mw«w%»w AT

(17) OUTPUT Connectors (A, B)

These outputs are XLR connectors compatible with balanced
output,

(18) MIDI IN Connector

This connector receives MIDI messages.

(19) MIDI OUT Connector

This connector transmits MIDI messages.

The pin configuration of the inputs and outputs is as follows.
Before making connections, make sure of the pin configura-
tion for the devices being connected.

HOT o—v
CcoLp o——————'\
GROUND
1: GND
2: HOT
3:CoLD




Connections

Depending on how you will be using the SN-700, make the
appropriate connections as follows.

* To prevent malfunction and/or damage to speakers or other
devices, always turn down the volume, and turn off the power on
all devices before making any connections.

* The input/output level of connected devices should be set to “+4
dBm”,

* The phone input/output jacks take priority over the XLR connec-
tors.

* Do not connect the SN-700 to the output of a power amp.

( Placement of connected devices)

The noise canceling and hum canceling functions of the SN-
700 operate so as to minimize any effect on the sound of the
program source, but some change is unavoidable. There will
be correspondingly greater change as there is more noise or
hum. If you attempt to first minimize noise and hum in the
connected devices by re-orienting them and paying attention
to their cabling, subsequent use of the SN-700 will result in
minimal impact on program source sound quality.

Connection between the mixer and the power amp

Connection using mixer channel insertion

TS Poind SRE700 [=]
. © O o .
OUTPUT INPUT

I
HL
v !;; Mixer
Connection to an instrument
= i
T -
INPUT -
O HHEH-HE o .
OUTPUT
O O
. FHO o .

Delay, Reverb, etc.

B 7]

= Power Amplifier

Speakers

sg T E; ixer
ﬁ Mixer "
INPUT
O EHEHEH o Tumning on the power

After checking connections with the external devices, turnon
the SN-700’s power.

The display will light, and the SN-700 will be in the status that
it was in when the power was last turned off.

bk B0k

176 700 7k W7k HUM _ FREQUENCY
ona | HHHHERE B 8
HREERHE ®

o

HC
Ac

* Once the connections have been completed, turn on power to
your various devices in the order specified. By turning on devices
in the wrong order, you risk causing malfunction and/or damage
to speakers and other devices.

(Sound source) ~> mixer -> SN-700 —> power amp

* This unit is equipped with a protection circuit, A brief interval (a
few seconds) after power up is required before the unit will
operate normally.

* When the power is not on, signals input to the SN-700 are output
without change.

* Depending on the location where the SN-700 is placed, the
display may be difficult to read. If so, adjust the display contrast
(p.32).

9



Easy operation

This section explains the easy way to use noise canceling and
hum canceling; by using the Auto function. For details on
making parameter settings manually, or setting the configu-
ration parameters for the Auto function, refer to Noise Can-
celing (p.22) or Hum Canceling (p.14).

Adjusting the input levels

Use the input level knob to adjust the input level so that the
“OVER” mark of the input level indicator does not light.
Normally, the input level should be adjusted so that the “+6
dB” mark of the input level indicator lights occasionally.

When the input level knob is at the “0” position, the gain will
be unity, and the input and output levels will be identical.

/

O Roland sy:vc:u: nOSE/AM SMNATE
wFUVuLEVEL ‘:;'fn"«"é

i
!
13

-~
O ~ (apy ¢ )
R SO I

* The left and right input levels can be adjusted independently.

Block diagram of the SN-700’s internal structure

h 4

CHANNPUT el HUM CANCEL

-

posoa -
gum CA~c:§

[ ]
CH-A AUTO
[

CH-8 AUTO

1l

h 4

cHANREUT—H HUM CANCEL

COMB FILTER

.
NOISE CANCEL  =—SHIRNE, A

NOISE cmcg

| —

CH-A AUTO

o

CH-B AUTO
NOISE CANCEL  [=pQureuT

BAND FILTER

INPUT-

e QUTPUT

‘g ENVELOPE

ENVELOPE
DETECTOR

ENVELOPE

ENVELOPE DETECTOR

As shown in the diagram, the SN-700 has independent hum
cancel and noise cancel functions for channels A and B. After
the input signal is processed through the hum cancel block,
it is processed through the noise cancel block. Thus if the
input signal includes both hum and noise, you should first
make hum cancel settings to remove the hum, and then make
noise cancel settings to remove the noise.

The SN-700's Auto function detects the frequency and level
of hum and noise, and automatically makes settings for a
variety of parameters. This means that if signals other than
hum and noise are input into the SN-700, the Auto function
will not be able to accurately detect the appropriate fre-
quency or level. When using the Auto function, temporarily
halt the signal so that only the hum and noise is input, or use
the Auto function during a silent portion between songs. This
will ensure accurate detection.

10  Easy operation



The Link function: using the SN-700 in stereo

COMB FILTER BAND FILTER
INPUT, OuUTPUT
CHANNEL A CHANNEL A
HUM NOISE ‘\:onss
LINK LINK LINK
ON OFF ON
. o .
|| ENVELOPE | .2 | || ENVELOPE |2 iZ
DETECTOR [} iZ DETECTOR [¥% iD
= 8
& 19 & o
) iﬁ >
C. ) - ‘W
(. im g >m"’
T o
iL *
ENVELOPE |2 £ & ENVELOPE L& :Z
DETECTOR i DETECTOR £ e
HUM HUM NOISE /:onse
LINK LINK LINK LINK
OFF ON OFF ON
A & & & 4 & & &
INPUT. OUTPUT
CHANNEL B . CHANNEL B
COMB FILTER BAND FILTER
The SN-700 processes channels A and B independently, but The Link function is set independently for hum cancel and for
when a stereo sound source is connected, the location of the noise cancel.

stereo sound source may become unstable if the two chan-
nels operate independently. In such cases, you can use the
Link function to make channels A and B operate together.
When Link is on, the input signal will be monitored for each
channel, and the channel whose input level is greatest will be
the basis of control for both channels. By linking the channels
in this way, instabilities in the location of a stereo sound
source can be avoided.

For details on using the Link function, refer to “Link function
settings for hum canceling” {p.21) and “Link function settings
for noise canceling” (p.31).

Easy operation ][]



Usingthefactory presetdata

When using the SN-700's Auto function, you can set the
configuration parameters as appropriate for your setup and
for the type of noise, so that hum and noise are removed most
effectively. However, in this section, we will explain how to
remove hum and noise using factory preset settings for the
configuration parameters.

Loading from memory

Here’s how to load a factory preset from memory.

(Procedure)

e HO®BE CANCEL
=
cren T e T
=3 =
cHe aura o Aute

2 (Rotating) 1
3 (Pressing)
4 (Rotating)

i

;
,
;

E
|

)l 30|t e

1
io

1. Press [SYSTEM).

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotate the VALUE knob so that the following param-
eter (Load) appears in the display.

zelect Push Enob
SYSsL0Rk MEMORY

3. Press the VALUE knob. The following display will
appear, and you can now select the memary that you
wish to load.

Load? Fush[EDIT]
# 1:STAHDARD

4, Rotate the VALUE knob to select the desired Patch
number.

In this example, select patch number 1, “STANDARD.”

5. Press [EDIT], and the contents of Patch number 1
“STANDARD" will be loaded.

Hum canceling

Here we will use the Auto function with the configuration
parameter settings of the “STANDARD” faclory preset to
remove hum from the input signal.

The Auto function will detect the frequency of the power
supply line, automatically detect the hum level, make param-
eter settings, and turn on hum canceling. To remove the hum,
all you have to do is simply press the Auto button.

vALE
PLIBH PARAMEYEN

1. Input hum and noise into the SN-700.

Since the frequency and level of the hum will be auto-
matically detected, input just the hum and noise that
occurs in a situation of normal use,

2. Pressthe Autobutton[HUM;AUTO-A] or [HUM;AUTO-
B] for the channel to which you want to apply hum
canceling.

When you press the Auto button, the frequency of the
power supply line and hum level will be detected, and the
parameter settings required for canceling the hum will be
made automatically.

When the settings are complete, the indicator of the
channel button that you pressed ([HUM;AUTO-A],
[HUM;AUTO-B]) will light, and hum canceling will
operate.

To switch hum canceling on/off, use the channel buttons
((HUM;CH-A], [HUM;CH-B)). The indicator of the chan-
nel button will be lit when that channel is on and dark
when it is off.

The parameters which were set by the Auto function can
be modified manually. (For parameter settings, refer to
p.15.)

]2  Easy operation



About the display

While hum canceling is in operation, the operational status
will be indicated in the display as follows.

350 14k 66k
176 700 2Bk Ik HUM  FRECXENCY
AL
RC

cHA

cHR

“m " displayed:
Hum is being removed.

“ .7 displayed:
Hum canceling is in pass-through status.

In this example, the AC power supply line frequency (p.15)
is displayed.

The Frequency Detect Source setting (p.19) of the Auto
function will be displayed as follows.

AC:
The AC power supply line frequency will be detected,
and hum canceling will always be performed based on
the power supply frequency.

Number displayed:
The fundamental frequency for hum cancellation will be
displayed.

Noise canceling

Here we will use the Auto function with the configuration
parameter settings of the “STANDARD” factory preset to
remove noise from the input signal.

The Auto function will automatically detect the noise level,
make parameter settings, and turn on noise canceling. To
remove the noise, all you have to do is simply press the Auto
button.

If the signal includes both hum and noise, first use hum
canceling to remove the hum, and then use noise canceling.

vaLue NOmE CANCEL UM casceL
BUBH FARAMETEN Sy

]
0
0

AsTO sort

§

cHan avto

a
g
>

|

N
|

8
il
0

onn . auto svaren || aveame

z

o

1. Input noise into the SN-700.

Since the level of the noise will be automatically de-
tected, input just the noise that occurs in a situation of
normal use,

2. Press the Auto button [NOISE;AUTO-A],
[NOISE;AUTO-B}forthe channel to whichyouwantto
apply noise canceling.

When you press the Auto button, the noise level of each
band will be detected, and the parameter settings re-
quired for canceling the noise will be made automati-
caily.

When the settings are complete, the indicator of the
channel button that you pressed ([NOISE;AUTO-A],
[NOISE;AUTO-B)) will light, and noise canceling will
operate.

To switch noise canceling on/off, use the channel buttons
(INOISE;CH-A], [NOISE;CH-B]). The indicator of the
channel button will be lit when that channel is on and
dark when it is off,

The parameters which were set by the Auto function can
be modified manually. (For parameter settings, refer to
p.24.)

About the display

While noise canceling is in operation, the operational status
will be indicated in the display as follows.

360 14k Bk

175 700 28k 1.7k HAM FREQUENCY
o | B - BE i
o | WEE - BEH

Bands for which “ i ” is displayed:
Noise in the indicated band is being removed.

Bands for which “ - 7 is displayed:
This band is in a pass-through state.

Easy operation /3



Hum canceling

How hum canceling works

The frequency components of hum contain signals at a
fundamental frequency and at integer multiples of that fre-
quency. For example in the case of power supply line hum,
the fundamental frequency will be the power supply fre-
quency, and the hum will include components at integer
multiples of that frequency.

Hum canceling uses a special type of filter called a comb filter
to remove the components of the hum. Although the comb
filter removes the hum, it will also remove those frequencies
from the program materiaf as well.

Thus, in order to minimize the effect that hum canceling has
onthe sound of the program material, the comb filter operates
to remove the hum only when the input signal falls below the
threshold level. When the input signal is above the threshold
level, the input signal will be output without change.

Since hum canceling adjusts the depth of the comb filter
according to the level of the input signal, hum can be
removed when it is most objectionable.

4 )
Frequency spectrum of the hum {fundamental frequency: 60Hz) which is created by
the pawer supply of a variable lighting system and picked up a guitar’s pick up.

I |
I | |
2 ! i
2 | :
|
i
| :
I L)
10H: 100Hz
Fraquency
\. J
) o )
Hum Canceling Characteristic (in 60 Hz steps)
e |
< |
2 |
10H2 \ot'mz
Frequency
. J

The hum is removed.

The Auto function

The SN-700 provides an Auto function that automatically sets
the hum cancel parameters.

The Auto function detects the frequency and level of the hum
according to the configuration parameters, and sets the hum
cancel parameters.

The configuration parameters predetermine the way in which
the Auto function sets the hum cancel parameters. For
example, once you have specified the way in which the comb
filter frequency is to be set and the relation between the hum
level and the threshold setting, any change in the hum level
can be dealt with by simply pressing the Auto button so that
the optimal settings are made automatically. By setting the
configuration parameters as appropriate for your operating
environment and the type of hum, you can remove hum
effectively.

You can also call up factory preset settings. it is also possible
to manually make fine adjustments to the parameters that
were automatically set by the Auto function.

The configuration parameters used by the Auto function are
explained in detail in “Configuration parameter list” (p.19),
but here we will provide a brief explanation of each param-
eter.

(FREQUENCY DETECT SOURCE)

Select the source from which the frequency of the hum will
be detected; the AC power line or the audio signal—or use a
manually specified value instead of automatic detection.

(HUM NOISE RATIO)

Specify the amount of attenuation that will remove the hum.
if hum is obtrusive during periods of silence in the program
material, set this to a higher value.

(THRESHOLD MARGIN)

Specify the level difference between the detected hum level
and the threshold level.

If hum is obtrusive during program material playback, set this
to a higher value. If tonal changes in the program material
become objectionable, set this to a lower value.

(DETECTING TIME)

Specify the time during which the Auto function will analyze
the fundamental frequency and the hum level. The longer this
time is, the more accurately hum can be analyzed. However,
if it is not possible to input just the hum portion of the input
signal, set this to the length of silence between songs.

14 Hum canceling



Hum Cancel parameter list

This section explains the function of each hum cancel
parameter.

Parameter list

[FREQUENCY]
(AC, 20.00 Hz - 10.00 kHz)

Specify the fundamental frequency (the lowest of the har-
monic partials) for hum canceling. If you select “AC” the
fundamental frequency will be automatically locked to the
power line frequency.

O O L
HC-AiFres= &, 80

y
'TIRREE
2 AL
! P
i
| iui;i
i -“tli
i }?‘?H!
Wiiiin
i i Mini -
10Hz l 100Hz 1kHz
Fundamental Frequency
Frequency
[RANGE HIGH]

(100 Hz — 20.0 kHz, UNLIMIT)

Specify the upper frequency limit that hum canceling will
affect.

If you select “UNLIMIT” the highest frequency reproducible
by the SN-700 will be the upper limit.

R
HC-A: EnaH=UHLTHT

o
S N
= i
LH 3
10Hz ‘ 100Hz 1kHz
Fundamantal
Froquoncy Frequency
RANGE HIGH

[RANGE LOW]
(UNLIMIT, 20 Hz — 20.0 kHz2)

Specify the lower frequency limit that hum canceling will
affect.

If you select “UNLIMIT” the lowest frequency reproducible
by the SN-700 will be the lower limit.

HENEEERERE
HC-A RAal=UHLIHT

gl
P
H Lo
Y / n
i L
i i ¥ l 1 %
10Hz 100Hz . l1‘kHz )
Fundamental Frequency
Fraquency
RANGE LOwW
[THRESHOLD]

(-60.0 - 0.0 dB)

Specify the threshold level at which the hum canceling
attenuation will begin to change when the input signal rises
and when it falls.

IIIIHNIIEII
HC-A: Thiz=-4884E
-
2
2
N
p THRESHOLD
: : Time ™
DB - = = = pr———————— = = = =
23
2s
Ee
L
- Time

Hum canceling }15



[SUPPRESS DEPTH]
(0 - 100 dB, CUT)

[OPEN GAIN]
(-60 - 0 dB, FIX)

Specify the amount of attenuation with which hum canceling
will remove the hum when the input signal is below the
threshold level.

A setting of “CUT” will produce infinite attenuation.

ENEREEEEEE
HC=-H: Deth= CUT

Adjust the amount of filter attenuation that will occur when
the input signal is above the threshold level.

if hum is objectionable when the input signal is above the
threshold level, you can adjust Open Gain to decrease the
hum.

With a setting of “FIX” the filter attenuation will be fixed atthe
Suppress Depth setting regardless of the level of the input
signal. Use a setting of “FIX” when there is an obtrusively high

level of hum.

!
Envelops
/ THRESHOLD
' Tm\e>

M%—_ - ; T T SUPPR§32 DEPTH

°F | 100dB

i Time o=, CUT
[SUPPRESS WIDTH]

(10 - 40%)

Specify the width of the filter that will remove the hum.

O O
HC=H: Wdth=

e

ragsiy ]

-
3
(2 X XES 2N R}
T —
10Hz 1kHz
SUPPRESS WIDTH Frequency
10%
4
]
H 3dB.
(EXA N IR NN )
1 T -
10Hz — o TkHz
SUPPRESS WIDTH Frequency
40%

EEDEEEEDEE
HC-AiGain= AdE
J 3
-
2
2
, Envelope
; THRESHOLD
I Time >
0gB~t = = = - = - P OEE T : _______ OPEN GAIN
§ H | 0dB
m - '
H 4 K
Sz ]
h : -60dB
i : Time
P R TP AT OPEN GAIN
» =FIX
H PPEN GAIN = SUPPRESSIDEPTH
EE : !
2 ;
i . Time

When "Open Gain = FIX" the filler wilf not be affected by the envelope,
s0 *Open Gain = Suppress Depth® is maintained.

16  Hum canceling



[ATTACK TIME]
(0.1 - 100 ms)

[HOLDING TIME]
(0 — 1000 ms)

Specify the time over which the filter attenuation will change
from the Suppress Depth to the Open Gain setting when the
input signal rises to exceed the threshold level.

CETTEETTETL
HC-A:Atck= 4.8ms

>

18Aa]

Envelope
THRESHOLD

=]

a

o
|

uvonenuale
sl J0 wnowy

8

— i
ATTACK TIME

[RELEASE TIME]
(10 — 2000 ms)

Specify the time over which the filter attenuation will reach
-20 dB when the input signat falls below the threshold level,
initiating the release. Since this time value is displayed based
on an Open Gain of “0 dB” and a Suppress Depth of “CUT,”
the actual time may be different depending on the parameter

settings.

U
HC-HiFelz= S8EM:

] )
-
2
&
Enveiope
J THRESHOLD
: ! Tima
’ OPEN GAIN
U =08
20d8
OF ) IR . W o
25
22
ge
8z
® SUP_IFfRESS DEPTH
) Time
RELEASE TIME

Specify the minimum time from when the input signal falls
below the threshold level until the release is begun. By
adjusting the Holding Time, you can minimize “breathing”
effects caused by frequent changes in filter attenuation, such
as could occur when the input signal changes level in the
region of the Threshold Level, or when the input signal
changes continuously.

0 T T O
HC-FiHold= 166Ms

-
H
Envelope
P THRESHOLD
' i Time >
0981 - -
>
e
iz
Time
HOLDING TIME

[CHANNEL LINK]
(ON, OFF)

Turn the Link function on/off for hum canceling.

CELPERT ]
HC-A:Link= OFF

Hum canceling 7



Parameter ediﬁng

go«m”
H

VALt NOBE CANCEL
PR PARAMETEN ey

[ ooepeoncaccon:

0

28 auta soer Laex

0
2

Ii
|

G auto end avarsu | gveans

4
H

k

§

3 (Rotating while pressing)
4 (Rotating)

1. Press [EDIT].

The button indicator will light, and the following display
will appear.

Which Lo Edit +
Fush Button =+

2. Press [HUM;CH-A] or [HUM;CH-B] to specify the
channel that you wish to edit.

The display will show the parameters of the selected
channel.

8 O R B
HC-R:Fres= 60,88

3. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
parameter that you wish to edit. Parameters will
appear in the following order.

FREQUENCY
RANGE HIGH
RANGE LOW
THRESHOLD
SUPPRESS DEPTH
SUPPRESS WIDTH
OPEN GAIN
ATTACK TIME
RELEASE TIME
HOLDING TIME

CHANNEL LINK

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to modify the value.
5. Repeat steps 3 — 4 to make parameter settings.

6. If you wish to edit the other channel, continue the
procedure from step 2.

7. Press [EDIT] to end parameter editing.

The modified settings can be named and stored using the
Memory function. For the data saving procedure, refer to
“Mermory operations” (p.32).

About the display

While editing parameters, you can monitor the operational
status of hum canceling for the channe! that you are editing.

Hum canceling is at maximum effect

EETT
HC-A: Frey= &9, 08

Hum canceling is in pass-through status

When “ @ ” are displayed all the way to the right edge, hum
canceling is at maximum effect. When “ - ” are displayed all
the way to the left edge, hum canceling is in pass-through
status.

]8 Hum canceling



Autofunction parameter list

When the Auto function is used, the fundamental frequency
and hum level will be detected, and the parameters will be set
automatically.

The Auto function will make parameter settings in accor-
dance with the settings of the configuration parameters.

Simply editing the configuration parameters will not affect
the settings of the hum cancel parameters. The hum cancel
parameters will be set only when you press the Auto button
to use the Auto function.

Parameters set by the Auto func-
fion, and Parameters not setby the
Auto function

The following parameters are set by the Auto function with-
outregard to the configuration parameter settings or the hum
being input. If necessary, these parameters can be edited
manually after you use the Auto function.

Range Low {p.15)  “UNLIMIT”
Range High (p.15) “UNLIMIT”

* Parameters which are set automatically when the Auto function
is used are explained in the following section, “Configuration
parameter list.”

There are also parameters such as the following which will
not be set by the Auto function, but for which the manually-
made settings will be used. After using the Auto function,
make settings for these parameters as appropriate for the
musical source that you are processing.

Open Gain (p.16)
Attack Time (p.17)
Release Time (p.17)
Holding Time (p.17)

Configuration parameter list

Here are the names and functions of each configuration
parameter.

[FREQUENCY DETECT SOURCE]
(AC, AUDIO, MANUAL)

Select one of the following as the source from which the Auto
function will detect the frequency.

When the Auto function is used, the frequency of the source
you specify here will be set as the “Frequency” parameter
setting (p.15). If you select “AC” or "AUDIO,” the “Suppress
Width” parameter {p.16) will be set to the frequency detected
here.

AC: The “Frequency” parameter will be setto “AC”
and the fundamental frequency will remain
locked to the power supply frequency.

AUDIO: The frequency of the input signal (hum) will be
analyzed and set as the “Frequency” param-

eter.

MANUAL:  The Auto function will not modify the fre-
quency, and the frequency which was set
manually will be used.

HC-1:8UTO
Froedq Sroc= HC

Hum canceling ]9



[HUM NOISE RATIO]
(0 - 100 dB, «)

[THRESHOLD MARGIN]
(0.0 — +30.0 dB)

Specify the amount of attenuation that will remove the hum.
When the Auto function is used, the “Suppress Depth”
parameter (p.16) will be set so as to maintain the /N ratio
{proportion of signal to noise) that was specified here.

If the Hum Noise Ratio is increased, the hum will be less
obtrusive during periods of silence. However since exces-
sively high settings may affect the tone for attack pertions of
the musical source (such as vocal consonants, etc.), you
should set this as appropriate for the hum level included in
the program material, so as to minimize any adverse impact
on the tone of the musical source.

HC-H: {HUTO
HH.Fatio=  oodb

et i

A: detected noise level
B: this difference is set as the Suppress Depth

Specify the level difference between the detected hum level
and the threshold level.

When the Auto function is used, the hum level will be
detected automatically, and the sum of the “Hum Level” and
“Threshold Margin” will be set as the value of the “Threshold”
parameter (p.15).

By making an appropriate Threshold Margin setting, you can
make good use of the masking effect of the signal on the hum
so that the hum is not noticeable. However, excessively high
settings may affect the playback quality of the musical
source, so you should set this parameter as appropriate to the
level of the hum included in the signal, so as to minimize any
adverse impact on the playback quality.

HC-H:RUTO
Thr=fran= &, BdE
(= e e
{ THRESHOLD MARGIN

A: this level is set as the Threshold
B: detected noise level

[DETECTING TIME]
(0.1 - 10.0 sec)

Specify the time over which the Auto function will analyze
the fundamental frequency and hum level. The longer this
time is, the more accurately the hum can be analyzed.
However, if it is not possible to input just the hum portion of
the input signal separately, set this to the length of a silent
portion between songs.

HC-H:AUTO
[tetTime= 1, Hsec

20  Hum canceling



Configuration parameter editing

g 157
o iren "
=T=
o

|

b

= = l
cHa o ena Ao woex
=)
aure 1 ano wvarim || werans

3
3 (Rotating while pressing)
4 (Rotating)

i
il

. Press [EDIT].

The button indicator will light, and the following display
will appear.

Which to Edit =+
Puszh Button =

. Press the [HUM;AUTO-A] or [HUM;AUTO-B] button
for the channel that you wish to edit.

The display will show the configuration parameters for
the selected channel.

HC-A:aUTO
Fres Src= HE

. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
configuration parameter that you wish to edit.

Parameters will appear in the following sequence.

FREQUENCY DETECT SOURCE
HUM NOISE RATIO
THRESHOLD MARGIN

DETECTING TIME

. Rotate the VALUE knob to modify the parameter
value.

. Repeat steps 3 — 4 to set the configuration param-
eters.

. If you wish to edit the other channel, repeat the
procedure from step 2.

. When you are finished setting the configuration pa-
rameters, press [EDIT].

Link functionsettingsforhum
canceling

Here's how to use the Link function for hum canceling.

* The Link on/off parameter can be set from either channel A or B
of hum canceling. Changing the setting in either channel is
sufficient; there is no need to change the setting for the other
channel as well.

* When Link is on, the filter attenuation will be regulated so as to
maintain the location of the stereo sound source, even if the
parameter settings for channels A and B are different.

(Procedure)

1,5

i

i

Y CANCEL %‘
ena || auro e Loex
— =]
=
cwn || amo s § a0 wravons || mvmane
s RS

3 (Rotating while pressing)
4 (Rotating)

|
-

0

'
g

1. Press [EDIT].

The button indicator will light, and the following display
will appear.

Which to Edit =
Fuzh Button =

2. Press the [HUM;CH-] button for either channel Aor B,

* When switching Link on/off, it does not matter whether you
select channel A or B.

3. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
following parameter (Link).

HENNEEOHEE
HC-A:Link= OFF

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to change the setting.

5. Press [EDIT] to store the setting and return to normal
operation.

The settings you make can be given a name and stored as a
Patch. For the procedure, refer to “Memory operations”
(p.32).

Hum canceling 2]



Noise canceling

How noise canceling works

The way that we perceive noise is affected by the volume
difference between the signal and noise, and by the fre-
quency characteristics of the noise. For example noise that is
not noticeable when the program source is loud can be quite
obtrusive when the program source is soft. Also, noise can be
obtrusive even if the noise level is low if the frequency
characteristics of the noise are different than those of the
program source.

Noise canceling divides the audible frequency range into
seven bands. A noise canceling gate is provided for each
band, and when the input signal falls below the threshold
level the gate is closed to remove the noise. When the input
signal rises above the threshold level so that the noise is
masked by the program source material and is no longer
noticeable, the gate is opened to let the signaf pass through.

In this way, noise canceling monitors the input signal in each
band, and operates the gates to reduce many types of audible
noise across the entire bandwidth.

The Auto function

The SN-700 provides an Auto function that automatically sets
the noise cancel parameters.

The Auto function detects the frequency range and level of
the noise, and sets the noise cancel parameters in accordance
with the configuration parameters.

The settings of the configuration parameters determine the
way in which the Auto function will set the noise cancel
parameters. For example the configuration parameters specify
the threshold level that should be set in relation to the noise
level, or the frequency band from which noise should be
removed most. This means that if the noise level changes and
new settings are required, all you have to do is press the Auto
button, and the optimal parameter settings will be made
automatically. Noise can be removed most effectively if you
make configuration parameter settings appropriate to your
operating environment or the type of noise. However, you
can also select a factory preset fram memory and use its
settings.

The parameters that are automatically set by the Auto func-
tion can be manually edited in detail.

Details on the configuration parameters used by the Auto
function are given in “Configuration parameter list” (p.29),
but here we will give a list and brief explanation of each
parameter.

Each parameter can be adjusted as a Total parameter (affect-
ing all bands) and also as a Band parameter, to make
independent adjustments for each frequency band.

(NOISE RATIO)

Specify the amount of attenuation that will remove noise. Use
higher values if there is obtrusive noise during silent periods
of the source program material.

(THRESHOLD MARGIN)

Specify the level difference between the detected noise level
and the threshold level.

(DETECTING TIME)

Specify the time during which the Auto function will analyze
the noise level. The longer this time is, the more accurately
the noise can be analyzed. However, if it is not possible to
input only the noise component of the input signal, set thisto
the length of the silent portions between songs.

22  Noise canceling



Noise Cancel parameter list

Here are the noise cancel parameters and explanations of their function.

How Total parameters and Band parameters are related

Each parameter can be adjusted as a Total parameter (affecting all bands) and also as a Band parameter, to make a detailed
adjustment for each band. Total parameter settings simultaneously edit all bands. Band parameter settings allow the values set

by the Total parameter setting to be adjusted independently for each frequency band.

for Suppress Depth
o0dB . - 1754z 350Hz ‘_9(51_3—5 1.4kHz 2.8kHz | 5 L2kHz
- 1 v 4 P BAVARY TOTAL
: SUPPRESS
DEPTH
5
3 (=)
- A\ BAND
i S - -----:-¥--W-SUPPRESS
{ 5 DEPTH
. , )
100Hz 1kHz 10kHz

Frequency

Noise canceling

23



Parameter list

[THRESHOLD]
(Total Threshold + Band Threshold)

Specify the threshold level at which the noise canceling gate
will begin to open or close when the input signal rises or falls
past the specified level.

(Total Threshold) (-60.0 — +20.0 dB)

A0 14k Bk
178 700 2.8k 11.2k HUM FREQUENCY

mEmmmAE 8 TOTAL
HC-A: Thrz=-488dE

CH

>

2]
X
o

(Band Threshold) (-30.0 - +30.0 dB)

EunmEEEEES 1 7S5Hz
HC=H: Thres=  BRdRE

s Envelope
p THRESHOLD

L]

«Q

a

w
i

uogenusye
131y 0 Wunowy

Time

[SUPPRESS DEPTH]
(Total Suppress Depth + Band Suppress Depth)

Specify the attenuation that is applied when the gate is
completely closed because of the input signal being below
the threshold level.

If the Total Depth is “CUT,” infinite attenuation will used
regardless of the Band Depth setting.

(Total Suppress Depth) (0 - 100 dB, CUT)

A setting of CUT produces infinite attenuation.

380 tak BEk
178 700 2.8k 112k HUM FREQUENCY

mamsuEn @ TOTAL
HE-HiDeth= CUT

[2]
I
bd

CH

{Band Suppress Depth) (-30 - +30 dB)

pumcHesEs 1 7SHz
HC-HiDpth= EdB

joaa

THRESHOLD
‘: : Time >
0B 4 - R SUPPRESS DEPTH
- = 0dB

‘ﬁ H H

Ss H K

5o I S

EE : :

2 : H 100dB
- . oo, CUT
Time

24  Noise canceling



[OPEN GAIN]
(Total Open Gain + Band Open Gain)

[ATTACK TIME]
(Total Attack Time x Band Attack Time)

Adjust the attenuation that is applied when the gate is in a
pass-through status because of the input signal being above
the threshold level.

If noise is obtrusive when the input signal is above the
threshold level, you can reduce the noise by adjusting the
Open Gain for the band in which the noise is most evident.

For bands whose Band Open Gain is set to “FIX,” the gate
attenuation will always be fixed at the Suppress Depth,
regardiess of the input signal level. If the frequency compo-
nents of the noise are concentrated in a specific band, you
can use a setting of “FIX” for that band to remove it all the
time.

(Total Open Gain) (-60 - 0 dB)

360 14k Bk
176 700 2.8k 1.2k HUM FREQUENCY

EEEEREE B TOTAL
HE-A Gain=-c8dE

CH

»

CH

(Band Open Gain) (-30 - +30 dB, FIX)

ERHEEEEEEE 1 TSHT
HC-R:Gain= BdE

4
-
2
3
, Envelope
p THRESHOLD
:: : Time >
S S S R A OPEN GAIN
; H | 0dB
T H
gz
2 -60dB
H Time
P S A OPEN GAIN
> : =FIX
§§ i :
o DPEN GAIN = SUPPRESS!DEPTH
EF i :
E v
) Time

When "Open Gain = FIX" the filter will not be allactad by the envelope,
50 "Open Galn = Suppress Depth” is maintained.

Specify the time over which the gate attenuation will change
from the Suppress Depth to the Open Gain when the input
signal rises to exceed the threshold level.

(Total Attack Time) (0.1 ~ 100 ms)

380 1.4k Bk
178 700 2.8k 112k HUM FREQUENCY

cn | HEMEREE 8 TOTHL
ool MC~HiHtck= 4, 8rs

»

(Band Aftack Time) (10 - 200%)

EEEERENEEE |7SHz
HO-RiAtck= 108

A
-
2
-3
Envelops
y THRESHOLD
: Time
08B = = - e — & OPENGAIN_ _ _ .
-1
5¢
22
ga
[ 1’
°g H
) ; Time
——O:r————ii-—-
ATTACK TIME

Noise canceling 25



[RELEASE TIME]
(Total Release Time x Band Release Time)

[HOLDING TIME]
(Total Holding Time x Band Holding Time)

Specify the time over which the gate attenuation will reach -20
dB when the input signal falls below the threshold level. Since
this setting is displayed based on an Open Gain of “0 dB” and
a Suppress Depth setting of “CUT,” the actual time may differ
depending on the parameter values.

(Total Release Time) (10 — 2000 ms)

3 14k 5.8k
178 700 2.8k 112k HUM FREQUENCY

mENEEmE B TOTAL
HC-RiRels= 30HER:

Q
b4
>

cH

©

(Band Release Time) (10 - 200%)

EEAEREEEEE 7Oz
HMC-AiRelz= 1G8%
[
-
2
o
7//r~\\~E2gL
/f THRESHOLD
Time>
OPEN GAIN
0dB- - - =028,
P
CE
]

AELEASE TIME

Specify the minimum time until the release is begun from
when the input signal falls below the threshold level. By
adjusting the Holding Time, you can prevent the “breathing”
effect that is caused by frequent opening and closing of the
gate when the input signal fluctuates around the threshold
level or when the input signal level is fluctuating constantly.

(Total Holding Time) (0 — 1000 ms)

380 14k 58k
178 700 2.8k 112k HUM FREQUENCY

oumpEnE ¥ TOTAL
HO=-HiHold= 188mMs

CH

»

Q
X
@

(Band Holding Time) (10 - 200%)

EEBEEBEEEE | TSHz
HC-AiHold= 188X
A
:
N THRESHOLD
/ \ Time >
5§
§ E Release
) : ; Time
— e
HOLDING TIME
[CHANNEL LINK]
(ON, OFF)

Turn the Link function on/off for noise canceling.

350 ek
176 700 2.5\( l12k HUM FREQUENCY

GHEHEHE B 2 —-
e HO-Rilink= HFF

2
>

26  Noise canceling



Parameter edmng 3. Select the parameter that you wish to edit.

3-1. <« To select parameters >

7 While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select param-
eters in the following sequence.

—t
-

2,3-2
§

VALUE
PUBH FARAMET ER

THRESHOLD

:ﬂ§

§
]iﬂmm

80

£
0

SUPPRESS DEPTH

n
H
»
§
2
E
ER

arsTEn

g
§ OPEN GAIN
3-1 (Rotating while pressing) ATTACK TIME
4 (Rotating)
RELEASE TIME
1. Press [EDIT]. HOLDING TIME
The button indicator will light, and the following display CHANNEL LINK
will appear.
Which to Edit + 3-2. < To select Band >

Puszh Button +

To cycle through the Band in the following sequence,
repeatedly press the button that you pressed in step 2.
2. Press [NOISE;CH-A] or [NOISE;CH-B] to select the

channel that you wish to edit. r——-

The display will show the manual parameters of the To‘TrAl
! h L
selected channe 17in

o | BHEEEEE B TOTAL 353Hz
ws| HC-Ri Thrs=-488dB 700Hz

1.4kHz
¥

2.8kHz

5.6kHz
¥

11.2kHz

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to modify the value.
5. Repeat steps 3 - 4 to set the parameters.

6. To edit the other channel, repeat the procedure from
step 2.

7. When you finish setting the noise cancel parameters,
press [EDIT].

The settings you make can be assigned a name and saved as
a Patch. For details refer to “Memory operations” (p.32).

Noise canceling 27



About the display

While editing parameters, you can monitor the operational
status of noise canceling and hum canceling for the channel
that you are editing.

< While editing a Total parameter >

The operational status of noise canceling and hum canceling
will be displayed for the channel that you are editing.

Noise/hum being removed

an mmmmﬁmm B TOTAL
HE-A3 Thirs=~4858dE

o

]

Noise canceling and hum canceling are both in
“pass-through” status

- TOTAL
HC-R: Thirs=-4@54E

[ T A

o

©

< While editing a Band parameter >

The operational status of noise canceling will be displayed
for the band that you are editing.

Noise canceling is at maximum effect

AEEEENEANE 17SHz
HC-A: Thes=  B5dE

Noise canceling is in pass-through status

.......... 1""5Hz

HC-A: Thrz=  BEJE

When “[iif ” are displayed all the way to the right edge, noise
canceling is at maximum effect. When “ - ” are displayed all
the way to the left edge, noise canceling is in pass-through
status.

Autofunction parameterlist

When the Auto function is used, the noise level will be
analyzed and parameter settings made automatically.

The Auto function sets parameters in accordance with the
settings of the configuration parameters.

Simply editing the configuration parameters does not directly
set the noise cancel parameters.

The noise cancel parameters are set only when you press the
Auto button to use the Auto function.

Parameters not set by the Auto
function

The following parameters are not set by the Auto function; the
manually-set values are used without change. After using the
Auto function, you will need to set these parameters as
appropriate for the musical source material that is being
processed.

Open Gain (p.25)
Attack Time (p.25)
Release Time (p.26)
Holding Time (p.26)

* The parameters which are set automatically when you use the
Auto function are explained in the following section, “Configu-
ration parameter list.”

28 Noise canceling



Configuration parameter list

Here are the configuration parameters and their functions.

[NOISE RATIO]
(Total Noise Ratio + Band Noise Ratio)

Specify the amount of attenuation that is used to remove the
noise (i.e., when the gate is closed). When the Auto function
is used, the “Suppress Depth” parameter (p.24) will be set so
asto maintain the §/N ratio (the proportion of signal to noise)
that you specify here.

If Total Noise Ratio is set to “cs,” the “Suppress Depth”
parameter will be set to “CUT” and there will be infinite
attenuation for all bands.

For higher settings of Noise Ratio, noise will notbe noticeable
during silent periods. However, excessively high settings
may affect the tone quality of attacks (such as vocal conso-
nants etc.) in the musical source material. By adjusting this
parameter as appropriate for the level of the noise that is
included in the signal, you can minimize the adverse effect
on the musical source material.

(Total Noise Ratio) (0 — 100 dB, «)

HC-AALTO TOTHL
M. Fatic= 188dE

(Band Noise Ratio) (-30 - +30 dB)

HC-HR:AUTO ;
H.Ratico=  BdE

A
e e e

A: detected noise level
B: this difference is set as the Suppress Depth

[THRESHOLD MARGIN]
(Total Threshold Margin + Band Threshold Margin)

Specify the level difference between the detected noise level
and the Threshold Level.

When the Auto function is used, the noise level will be
detected automatically, and the sum of the noise level and the
Threshold Margin will be set as the “Threshold” parameter
(p.24).

Higher settings of Threshold Margin will ailow you to utilize
the masking effect that the signal has on the noise to make the
noise less noticeable. However, this may also adversely
affect the sound quality of the musical source material. By
setting a relatively high Threshold Margin for bands which
contain more noise, and setting a lower Threshold margin for
bands which contain less noise, you can minimize adverse
effects on the musical source material.

(Total Threshold Margin) (0.0 - +30.0 dB)

TOTHL
@, Bdb

HC=F AUTO
Thr=Hr3n=

(Band Threshold Margin) (-30.0 - +30.0 dB)

175Hz
8, BdE

HC-FE AUTO
b= 3n=

1 e R bk

A: this level is set as the Threshold
B: detected noise leve!

[DETECTING TIME]
(0.1 - 10.0 sec)

Specify the time during which the Auto function will analyze
the noise level of each band. The longer this time is, the more
accurately noise can be analyzed. However, if it is not
possible to input just the noise portion of the input signal, set
this to the length of silence between songs.

* There are no band parameters for this setting.

Noise canceling 29



Configuration parameter editing

2,%-2 1,7

Q| cosposoomovenc

VALY woen UM CANCE
AUBH FARAMETER ——méwm‘

=)
owa auta

i
0

tor Loex

0
i
>
3

=Y

!
0
0

a
H
£
H

) e wrarin || aveass

]

§

3-1 (Rotating while pressing)
4 (Rotating)

. Press [EDIT].

3. Select the parameter that you wish to edit.
3-1. < To select parameters >

While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select param-
eters in the following sequence.

NOISE RATIO
THRESHOLD MARGIN

DETECTING TIME

3-2. « To select Band >

To cycle through the Band in the following sequence,
repeatedly press the button that you pressed in step 2.

The button indicator will light, and the following display
will appear. TOTAL
- , ¥
Which to Edit + 175Hz
Push Button =+ ¥
350Hz
¥
700Hz
2. Press[NOISE;AUTO-A] or [NOISE;AUTO-B] to select ¥
the channel that you wish to edit. 1.4kHz
The display will show the configuration parameters for 2.8kHz
the selected channel.
5.6kHz
HC-R:AUTD  TOTAL 11.2kH
N.Ratio= 1068 1T
4. Rotate the VALUE knob to modify the setting.
5. Repeat steps 3 — 4 to set the configuration param-
eters.
6. If you wish to edit the other channel, repeat the
procedure from step 2.
7. When you have finished setting the configuration
parameters, press [EDIT].
The settings you have made can be assigned a name and
saved as a Patch. For the procedure, refer to “Memory
operations” (p.32).
30 Noise canceling



Link function settings for
noise canceling

Here's how to use the Link function for noise canceling.

* The Link on/off parameter can be set from either channel A or B
of noise canceling. Changing the setting in either channel is
sufficient; there is no need to change the setting for the other
channel as well,

* When Link is on, the gate attenuation for each band will be
controlled so as to maintain the location of the stereo sound
source, even if the parameter settings for channels A and B are
different.

(Procedure)

g 1,5
n
%
i

o . S 8
& = =T=
or Bare | oo o | o | oo
<=‘ [— —) [—3
N AuTo ona AUTO SYRTEM AYPASY

3 (Rotating while pressing)
4 (Rotating)

1. Press [EDIT].

The button indicator will light, and the following display
will appear.

Which to Edit »
Fuszh Button =

2. Press the [NOISE;CH-] button for either channel A or
B.

* When switching Link on/off, it does not matter whether you
select channel A or B.

360 14k Bk
176 700 28k 112k HUM FREQUENCY

mmpeEEE 8 TOTAL
HC=H: Thrz=-488dE

cH

»

o

®

3. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
following parameter (Link).

RUBNENE B -
HC-A:Link= OFF

=2

»

o

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to change the setting.

5. Press [EDIT] to store the setting and return to normal
operation.

Other functions

Bypass

Turn Bypass on when you want the input sound to be output
directly.

AL Oy CANCEL MUt CANCEL
PUBN MAAMETER

|
!
!

i
H
;
:
E
§

=i
oo

N

=

0
0

=
svaten | wvmans

..
g
i
t
H
a
g
a
.
H
3

Bypass will be switched on/off each time you press [BYPASS].
When Bypass is on, the button indicator will light, and the
input sound will be output directly.

Lock

This function provides protection against accidental changes
in the settings that could be caused by inadvertently touching
the buttons.

WA
=¥

avra o ocx

ALY NOIBE CANCEL
ruan PARAETER r——

|

2 ofs
g

a
4
>

E

2
>

H

|

=)

ayrn

=3
avaTEm || wveans

i
:
it

To turn Lock on:
Press and hold [LOCK] for 2 seconds or longer. The button
indicator will change from blinkingto lit, and Lock will be
on.

To turn Lock off:
Press and hold [LOCK] for 2 seconds or longer. The button
indicator will change from blinking to dark, and Lock will
be off.

Other functions 31



Editing system parameters

Display contrast adjustment

Depending on the location where the SN-700 is placed, the
display may be difficult to read. In this case, adjust the
contrast (brightness) of the display.

[CONTRAST]
(1-100)

Adjust the display contrast.

(Procedure)
)3
i
2 (Rotating) 1,5

3 (Pressing)
4 (Rotating)

1. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotatethe VALUEknobto selectthe following param-
eter (LCD contrast).

Select Push

=h K
SYSILED COMTRAST

3. Press the VALUE knob.
4. Rotate the VALUE knob to adjust the contrast.
5. Press [SYSTEM] to store the adjusted value and

return to step 2.

Press [SYSTEM] once again to return to normal operation.

Memory operations

The memory functions of the SN-700 allow you to assign a
name (Patch name) to your settings and save them as one of
16 different Patches. A Patch can be recalled for use at any
time. You can also modify the recalled settings and save them
as a new Patch.

Loading (recqlling) a Patch

Here’s how to load (recall) a Patch from memory.

* To halt the procedure, press [SYSTEM]. You will return to the
previous step.

vaALuL, NOWE CANCEL UM CAnCEL
PuEN PARARETER
= =) = =)
ea Auta cn-a Auro eoir Locx
== =) ) =
ona auto e Ao wriu | avaase
g

3 (Pushing)
4 (Rotating)

1. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotatethe VALUE knobto select the following param-
eter (Load).

3. Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to select
the desired Patch.

LOADT PushIEDITI
# 1:1STHHDARD

 sum—
Patch Patch Name
Number

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to select the Patch number
that you wish to recall.

5. Press [EDIT] and the contents of the Patch number
selectedin step 4 will be recalled. You will then return
to normal operation.

32  Editing system paremeters



Saving your settings

Here’s how to save the current settings into memory.

* To halt the procedure, press [SYSTEM]. You will return to the
previous step.

oo

301 5 0 sefonen

aveany

s

2 (Rotating) 1
3 (Pressing)

4 (Rotating)

5-1 (Rotating while pressing)
5-2 (Rotating)

1. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotatethe VALUE knobto selectthe following param-
eter (Save).

ot Push Knob
SAUE MEMORY

e
L
H

b

Se
oY

1
5

3. Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to save
the current settings.

e? Push[EDIT]
! STAWDARD

1L
1

-

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to select the Patch number
into which the settings will be saved.

5. If you wish to modify the Patch name;

5-1. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to
move the cursor to the character thatyouwishto
change.

HLEDIT]

ave? Pushl
=‘5TFIHD e

l
Cursor

5-2. Rotate the VALUE knobto change the character.

b

5-3. Repeat steps 5-1 and 5-2 to complete the Patch
name.

6. Press [EDIT] and the settings will be saved into the
Patch number you selected in step 4. You will then
return to normal operation.

AudiolN/OUT (input/output)

These settings adjust the input/output levels of the SN-700.

[INPUT A Gain]
(w00 — +12.0 dB)

Adjust the input level of channel A,

HHDII'I IH-0UT
$IM = B8.8dB

=)

S5
CH-A

[INPUT B Gain]
(- — +12.0 dB)

Adjust the input level of channel B.

PRUCTIO ITH-0UT
E:IH = @&,8dE

SWS
CH-

[OUTPUT A Gain]
(== — 0.0 dB)
Adjust the output level of channel A.
SYSTAUDIO IH LT
CH-A:OUT=  &.8dE
[OUTPUT B Gain]
(- - 0.0 dB)

Adjust the output level of channel B.

AUCIC TH-OUT
OUT= @, 8dE

Brl

o

* The maximum output level of the SN-700 is +24 dBm. Setting the
input gain above “0 dB” may cause distortion. If this happens,
lower either the input level or the output level.

Editing system paremeters 33



(Procedure)

” S crem NOIBE CANCEL HUM CANGEL
= =
ena auto cna auto
=] o=
cus auro ons auto

2 (Rotating)
3 (Pressing)
4 (Rotating while pressing)
5 (Rotating)

foflao

Follso

1,7

. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

Rotate the VALUE knob to select the following param-
eter (Audio IN/OUT).

1L

elect-Fush Knob
SYSTAUDID IH-0UT

X

Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to make
Audio IN/OUT settings.

SWSTAUDTO IH-OUT
CH-A:IH = @.8dB

While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
parameter whose setting you wish to modify.

Rotate the VALUE knob to modify the setting.

Repeat steps 4 — 5 to adjust the setting of each
parameter.

Press [SYSTEM] to store the settings and return to
step 2.

Press [SYSTEM] once again to return to normal operation.

Using MIDI

This section explains the MIDI functionality of the SN-700.
Make these settings as necessary.

What can be done using MIDI?

On the SN-700, MIDI can be used in the following ways.

Select Patch numbers

Program Change messages from an external MID! device can
select Patches on the SN-700. The Program Change Map
allows you to specify the SN-700 Patch that will be selected
by each incoming Program Change number.

External control of functions

A variety of functions can be switched on/off, or controlled in
other ways by means of Control Change messages sent from
an external MIDI device.

Transmit data

The settings in the SN-700’s memory can be transmitted as
Exclusive messages to another MIDI device. This allows you
to transmit the same settings to another SN-700, or to store
settings on a sequencer etc.

Thru output of received MIDI messages

MIDI messages received at MiD! IN can be re-transmitted
without change from MIDI OUT.

MIDI Indicator

The SN-700 comes with a MIDlindicator. The MID!indicator
lights up only while receiving MID! information from another
MIDI device.

MID! indicator

34

Editing system paremeters



MIDI setfings

Here’s how to make settings for the SN-700's MID1 function-
ality.

[OMNI Mode]
(ON, OFF)

When Omni Mode is on, messages of all MID| channels will
be received, regardless of the MID! Channel setting.

* Exclusive messages will be received only if they match the
“Device ID” setting of the SN-700, even if Omni Mode is on.

SWSIMIDI PROPETY
OMNI = OFF

[MIDI CH: MIDI channel]
(1-16)

Select the MIDI channel. The SN-700 will transmit and
receive MIDI messages on the MIDI channel you specify
here.

SYSIMIDI PROPETY
MIDI CH = 1

[DEVICE ID]
(1-127)

Specify the Device 1D used for transmitting and receiving
exclusive messages.

S‘."—-:HI[I FROFETY
DEVICE ID = i

(Procedure)

VAL
PUIK PARAMETER

webL
on. e ena auro 100
cua aure cnn aurn avaren

4

|

2 (Rotating) 1,7
3 (Pressing)

4 (Rotating while pressing)

5 (Rotating)

:ﬂg
tﬁé
0

|
?

|

IN

1. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotatethe VALUE knob to selectthe following param-

eter (MIDI functions).

E

et Push Krnok
PSIMIDT PREOPETY

=

3. Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to make
settings for the MIDI functions.

SYSiMIDI PROFPETY
OfMI = OFF

4. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the

parameter whose setting you wish to modify.

5. Rotate the VALUE knob to modify the setting.

6. Repeat steps 4 — 5 to modify the setting of each

parameter.

7. Press[SYSTEM]to storethe modifications andreturn

to step 2.

Press [SYSTEM] once again to return to normal operation.

Editing system paremeters 3§



Control Change Map settings

Control Change messages transmitted from an external MIDI
device can be used to turn the following functions on/off.
Here's how to specify the controller number that will control
each SN-700 function.

* For each controller number, data values above the median (64 -
127) will turn the function on, and data values below the median
(0 - 63) will turn the function off, For functions which adjust a
level, the data value will change the level,

Control Change Map parameters

[NC-A:ON/OFF: Noise cancel A on/off]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will turn Noise Cancel
channel A on/off.

SYSICTREL CHE MAP
OFF +HC-H: ON-<OFF

[NC-A:AUTO: Noise cancel A Auto]
(OFF, 1 — 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will initiate the Auto
function for Noise Cancel channel A. The Auto function will
operate when the received data value is higher than the
median.

SYSICTEL CHE MAP
OFF +HC-HIAUTO

[HC-A:ON/OFF: Hum cancel A on/off]
(OFF, 1 — 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will turn Hum Cancel
channel A on/off.

SYSICTEL CHS mMap
OFF +HC-R:0H-OFF

[HC-A:AUTO: Hum cancel A Auto]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will initiate the Auto
function for Hum Cancel channel A. The Auto function will
operate when the received data value is higher than the
median.

SYSICTRL CHE_MAP
OFF +HC-R:AUTO

[NC-B:ON/OFF: Noise cancel B on/off]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controlier number that will turn Noise Cancel
channel B on/off.

SWSICTRL CHS AP
OFF +HC-E:OH<OFF

[NC-B:AUTO: Noise cancel B Auto]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will initiate the Auto
function for Noise Cancel channel B. The Auto function will
operate when the received data value is higher than the
median.

SYEICTRL CHE MAF
OFF +HC-E:AUTO

[HC-B:ON/OFF: Hum cancel B on/off]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 - 95)

Specify the controller number that will turn Hum Cancel
channel B on/off.

SYSICTEL CHG MAF
(FF +HC-E:OM<OFF

[HC-B:AUTO: Hum cancel B Auto]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will initiate the Auto
function for Hum Cancel channel B. The Auto function will
operate when the received data value is higher than the
median.

SYSICTREL CHE MAF
OFF =HC-E:guUTO

36  Editing system paremeters



[LOCK]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will turn Lock on/off.

S5 ZTFL CHE MAF
OFF +  LOCK

[BYPASS]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will turn Bypass on/off.

SYSICTRL CHE MAF
OFF + BYFHSS

[INPUT A]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will control the channel A
input level.

[INPUT B]
(OFF, 1 — 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will control the channel B
input level.

[OUTPUT A]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 — 95)

Specify the controller number that will control the channel A
output level.

SYWSICTEL CHS MAF
HFF + CH-B:0UT

[OUTPUT B]
(OFF, 1 - 31, 64 - 95)

Specify the controller number that will control the channel B
output level.

SWLICTEL CHG MAF
OFF = CH-B:OUT

(Procedure)

H
13
f
ol

==Y =3 =
auro o Locx
= =

o srasm i wveane

:u[‘:
Al
RE
H

2 (Rotating) 1,7
3 (Pressing)

4 (Rotating while pressing)

5 (Rotating)

1. Press {SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotatethe VALUE knob to select the following param-
eter (Control Change Map).

7Fush Ernob
FL CHE HAP

T
...1—0—

3. Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to make
Controf Change Map settings.

SYSICTRL CHE MAP
QFF -*t-lE—ﬂ:DN.fDFFL

-
Controliar Function
Number

4. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
parameter whose setting you wish to modify.

5. Rotate the VALUE knob to specify the controller
number.

6. Repeatsteps 4-5to specify the controller number for
each parameter.

7. Press[SYSTEM]tostorethesettingsandreturntothe
condition of step 2.

Press [SYSTEM] once again to return to normal operation.

Editing system paremeters 37



Program Change Map settings

Transmitting data (Bulk Dump)

When using Program Change messages transmitted from an
external MIDI device to select SN-700 Patches, you can
freely specify the SN-700 Patch that will be selected by each
incoming program number.

(Procedure)

vaLo
e PARAMETER

L
g

[y

0
0

veren J| yveany

2 (Rotating) 1,7
3 (Pressing)

4 (Rotating while pressing)

5 (Rotating)

1. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2. Rotatethe VALUE knobto selectthefollowing param-
eter (Program Change Map).

Select Push Enob
SYSIPROG CHE MAP

3. Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to make
Program Change Map settings.

SYS:FROB CHE MAF
1+4 115TANDARD

==
Program Paich Number,
Change Paich Name

Number

4. While pressing the VALUE knob, rotate it to select the
incoming Program Change number.

5. Rotate the VALUE knob to specify the SN-700 Patch

number that will be selected by the incoming Pro-
gram Change number.

6. Repeat steps 4 ~ 5 to specify the Patch number that
will be selected by each Program Change number.

7. Press[SYSTEM]tostorethe settings and returntothe
condition of step 2.

Press [SYSTEM] once again to return to normal operation.

The SN-700 can use Exclusive messages to transmit (copy) its
settings to another SN-700, or to a sequencer for storage. The
action of transmitting data as an Exclusive message is referred
to as Bulk Dump. You can specify the type of data that will be
transmitted, so that only the specified type of data is sent.

< Connections >
Saving data on a sequencer

Make connections as follows, and prepare the sequencer to
receive Exclusive messages.

Folwd SN0 [&)
.o O FBFEFHE o
MIDI OUT
vy MIDIIN

ogoon no oo
oooac oo oo
oo Qoo
oD am aso
D m Mmoo

* For details on sequencer operations, refer to the owner’s manual
for your sequencer.

Copying data to another SN-700

Make connections as follows, and set the Device ID of both
the SN-700 units to match.

"o [it ] O FBFEE o

MIDI OUT

y MiIDI IN

¥
"o [ ] O EHEHE o

38  Editing system paremeters



< Transmission >

* To halt the procedure, press [SYSTEM]. You will return to the
previous step,

MALuE, MOHR CANCEL Meuitd CANCE,
R PARAAETER ——

=) =
cxa auto Cra
b b
= =
cnn aure cwr auro

3

|

2 (Rotating) 1,6
3 (Pressing)
4 (Rotating)

E

|
]
I

i
F4
i

1. Press [SYSTEM].

The button indicator will light, and the display will
change.

2, Rotatethe VALUE knob to selectthe following param-
eter (Bulk Dump).

Li ILI'l

le

ctoPush kEnob
s BULE

ILK DUMP

3. Press the VALUE knob.

The following display will appear, allowing you to select
the data that will be transmitted.

BULK? Push[EDIT]
DumetALL MEMORY

4. Rotate the VALUE knob to select the data that will be
transmitted.

ALL MEMORY:
Transmit all settings.

SYSTEM, MIDI:
Transmit system parameter and MIDI parameter set-
tings.

TEMP MEMORY:
Transmit the settings currently being used.

MEMORY #1 - #16:
Transmit the settings of all Patches.

MEMORY #1, ..., MEMORY #16:
Transmit the settings of the specified Patch.

§. Press [EDIT] to transmit the data that was selected in
step 4.

When the transmission has been completed, the previous
display will reappear.

6. Press [SYSTEM] to return to step 2.

Press [SYSTEM] once again to return to normal operation.

Receiving data (Bulk Load)

Here’s how to receive data transmitted from another SN-700,
or receive SN-700 data that was saved on a sequencer. The
operation of receiving data is referred to as Bulk Load.

< Connections >
Receiving data that was saved on a sequencer

Make connections as follows. Set the SN-700 to the same
Device ID number as when it transmitted the data to the
sequencer.

|s
e

=l[e

DL £ 90
QPooo oo oco
Qo Do

CiDs Or Qoo
=)

MIDI OUT

Y MIDIIN

i =T Ol O

* For details on sequencer operations, refer to the owner’s manual
for your sequencer.

< Reception >

Exclusive data transmitted from an external MiDI device can
be received at any time. While bulk data is being received,
the following display will appear.

Receiving MID! Bultk Data

Editing system paremeters 39



Initialization
Here’s how to initialize the settings of the SN-700.

1. Turn off the power.

2. While pressing [EDIT] and [SYSTEM], turn the power
on,

3. Press [EDIT]. The data will be initialized, and the SN-
700 will be in the same condition as usual when first
powered-on.

Parameter Table

HUM CANCEL

CHANNEL A e ON / OFF

—— FREQUENCY (AC, 20.00 Hz to 10.00 kHz)
——— RANGE HIGH {100 Hz to 20.0 kHz, UNLIMIT)
e RANGE LOW (UNLIMIT, 20 Hz to 20.0 kHz)
—— THRESHOLD (-60.0 to 0.0 dB)

e SUPPRESS DEPTH (0 to 100 dB, CUT)
fem SUPPRESS WIDTH (10 to 40 %)

-——— OPEN GAIN (-60 to 0 dB, FIX)

b ATTACK TIME (0.1 to 100 msec)

——— RELEASE TIME ({10 to 2000 msec)

——— HOLDING TIME (0 to 1000 msec)

—— CHANNEL LINK {ON / OFF)

CHANNEL B =—wm— Same as CHANNEL A

HUM CANCEL AUTO Configration

CHANNEL A ———— FREQUENCY DETECT SOURCE (AC, AUDIO, MANUAL)
—— HUM NOISE RATIO (0 to 100 dB, =)

| THRESHOLD MARGIN (0.0 to +30.0 dB)

L DETECTING TIME (0.1 to 10.0 sec)

CHANNEL B ~———— Same as CHANNEL A

40



NOISE CANCEL
CHANNEL A =——1——ON/OFF

CHANNEL B

—— THRESHOLD ——————— TOTAL THRESHOLD (-60.0 to 0.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 175 Hz (-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 350 Hz (-30.0 fo +30.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 700 Hz (-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 1.4 kHz (-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 2.8 kHz (-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 5.6 kHz (-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
BAND THRESHOLD; 11.2 kHz {-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
TOTAL SUPPRESS DEPTH (0 to 100 dB, CUT)
—— BAND SUPPRESS DEPTH (-30 to +30 dB)
[175 Hz. 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz}
= OPEN GAIN —————— TOTAL OPEN GAIN (-60 to 0 dB, FiX)
L—— BAND OPEN GAIN (-30 to +30 dB)
[175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz}
—— ATTACK TIME ———————TOTAL ATTACK TIME (0.1 fo 100 msec)
L BAND ATTACK TIME (10 to 200 %)
[175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz]
-—— RELEASE TIME ——— TOTAL RELEASE TIME (10 to 2000 msec)
L—— BAND RELEASE TIME (10 to 200 %)
[175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz)
b HOLDING TIME ————— TOTAL HOLDING TIME (0 to 1000 msec)

b-— BAND HOLDING TIME (10 fo 200 %)
{175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz]

— SUPPRESS DEPTH

L CHANNEL LINK {ON / OFF)
Same as CHANNEL A

NOISE CANCEL AUTO Configration
CHANNEL A ————— NOISE RATIO ——————— TOTAL NOISE RATIO (0 to 100 dB, =)

CHANNEL B

SYSTEM
SYSTEM

BAND NOISE RATIO; 175 Hz (-30 to +30 dB)
BAND NOISE RATIO; 350 Hz (-30 to +30 dB)
BAND NOISE RATIO; 700 Hz (-30 to +30 dB)
BAND NOISE RATIO; 1.4 kHz (-30 to +30 dB)
BAND NOISE RATIO; 2.8 kHz (-30 to +30 dB)
BAND NOISE RATIO; 5.6 kHz (-30 to +30 dB)
BAND NOISE RATIO; 11.2 kHz (-30 to +30 dB)
F—THRESHOLD MARGIN — TOTAL THRESHOLD MARGIN (0.0 to +30.0 dB)

L— BAND THRESHOLD MARGIN (-30.0 to +30.0 dB)
[175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz}

‘e DETECTING TIME ———— DETECTING TIME (0.1 to 10.0 sec)
Same as CHANNEL A

— LCD CONTRAST —————LCD CONTRAST (1 to 100)

—— LLOAD MEMORY —————— MEMORY (#1 to #16)

e SAVE MEMORY s MEMORY (#1 t0 #16)

—— AUDIO IN/OUT INPUT A GAIN (-== to +12.0 dB)
INPUT B GAIN {-- to +12.0 dB)
QUTPUT A GAIN (-= to 0.0 dB)

OUTPUT A GAIN (- 10 0.0 dB)

L MIDI PROPERTY OMNI MODE (ON /OFF)

—E MIDI CHANNEL (1 fo 16)

DEVICE ID (1 to 127)
— o ROt | Ap ——T— NOISE GANGEL A ON/OFF (OFF, 110 31, 64 10 95)
- NOISE CANCEL A AUTO (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 to 95)

L— HUM CANCEL A ON/OFF (OFF, 110 31, 64 to 95)
L HUM CANCEL AAUTO (OFF, 1 o 31, 64 to 95)
L NOISE CANCEL B ON/OFF (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 fo 95)
L NOISE CANCEL B AUTO (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 to 95)
L HUM CANCEL B ON/OFF (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 10 95)
- HUM CANCEL B AUTO (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 to 95)
L LOCK (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 0 95)
|—— BYPASS (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 {0 95)
L INPUT A (OFF, 1 1o 31, 64 to 95)
L INPUT B (OFF, 1 to 31, 64 o 95)
L—— OUTPUT A (OFF, 1 o 31, 64 to 95)
L OUTPUT B (OFF, 10 31, 64 10 95)

PROGRAM
—— CHANGE MAp —T——PC# 1 (OFF. M1 1o M#16)
L—— PC#128 (OFF, M#1 1o M#16)
L BULK DUMP ———————— DUMP DATA (ALL, SYSTEM, TEMP,M#1-16, M#1,.... . M#16)

41



NOISE / HUM ELIMINATOR

Date : Mar. 4, 1996

Model SN-700 MIDI Implementation Chart Version : 1.00
. Transmitted Recognized Remarks
Function...
Basic Default 1-16 1-16 Memorized
Channel Changed 1-16 1-16
Default X OMNI ON/OFF Memorized
Mode Messages X X
Altered kkhkkhhhhkkhhdkk X
Note . X X
Number : True Voice e e e v e o e e e o o e ek X
Veloci Note ON X X
eloclty  Note OFF X X
After Key's X X
Touch Ch's X X
Pitch Bend X X
0-31] X o" *2
Control
Change
64-95| X o" 2
Prog X (O
Change :True # % v o o ok ok ok Kk e ok ok ke 0-127 1-128
System Exclucive O O
: Song Pos X X
gzi:?nn:m : Song Sel X X
: Tune X X
System : Clock X X
Real Time :Commands X X
:Local ON/OFF | X X
Aux : All Notes OFF X X
Message : Active Sense X X
: Reset X X
Notes * 1 Can be set manually to O/X, and permanently memorized.
* 2 Made controliable by specifying one particular parameter.
MIDI messages input from the MIDI IN connector are output from the MIDI QUT connector.
For detained information on MIDI data of the SN-700,
a separate "MIDI Implementation document" is available at any Roland Service Station.

Mode 1 : OMNI ON, POLY
Mode 3 : OMNI OFF, POLY  Mode 4 : OMNI OFF, MONO

Mode 2 : OMNI ON, MONO

O:Yes
X :No



Specifications

SN-700: NOISE/HUM ELIMINATOR

A/D Conversion
20 bit 64 times oversampling A Z Conversion

D/A Conversion
20 bit 8 times oversampling PEM Conversion

Sampling Frequency
48 kHz

Program Memory
16

Frequency Response
8 Hz to 22.5 kHz (+0/-3 dB)

Nominal Input Level
+4 dBm {Balanced)

Input Impedance
30 k€2: 2 pin(HOT) - 3 pin(COLD)
10 k€2: 2 pin{HOT) - 1 pin{GND) / 3 pin(COLD) ~ 1 pin{GND)

Head Room
20 dB

Nominal Output Level
+4 dBm (Balanced) into 600 Q

Output Impedance
350 : 2 pin(HOT) - 3 pin{COLD)
100 : 2 pin(HOT) = 1 pin{GND)/ 3 pin(COLD) - 1 pin(GND)

Maximum Quiput Level
+24 dBm into 600 Q2

Total Harmonic Distortion
0.03 % or Less at 1 kHz; +4 dBm into 600 Q

Dynamic Range
102 dB or greater (IHF-A)

Controls

INPUT LEVEL Knobs (A, B)

VALUE Knob

NOISE CANCEL; CHANNEL Buttons A, B
NOISE CANCEL; AUTO Buttons A, B
HUM CANCEL; CHANNEL Buttons A, B
HUM CANCEL; AUTO Buttons A, B
EDIT Button

SYSTEM Button

LOCK Button

BYPASS Button

POWER Switch

Display
16 Characters, 2 lines (backlit LCD)

Indicators

INPUT LEVEL Indicator (7 points Stereo)
MIDI Indicator

Button Indicators x 8

Connectors

INPUT Jacks (A, B); Stereo 1/4 inch phone type
INPUT Connectors (A, B); XLR type

OQUTPUT Jacks (A, B); Stereo 1/4 inch phone type
OUTPUT Connectors (A, B); XLR type

MIDI Connectors (IN, OUT)

Power Supply
AC117 V, AC230 V or AC240 V

Power Consumption
17W

Dimensions

482 (W) x 359 (D) x 44 (H) mm

19 (W) x 14-3/16 (D) x 1-3/4 (H) inches
(EIA-1U rack mount type}

Weight
4.2kg/91bs 150z

Accessories
Owner's Manual

* 0dBm = 0.775 Vrms

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/
or appearance of this unit are subject to change without prior
notice.

43



Index

A
About the display
Hum cancel v, 13, 18
Noise cancel ....vcvenreevennn. 13, 28
Adjusting the input levels ................ 10
ATTACK TIME
Hum cancel ...ovevrevcenneniieenenenns 17
Noise cancel...
Audio INJOUT .o 33
Auto Button ......cveeeeeiciiece e 7
Hum cancel .... .12
Noise cancel......cvevceervivrreeenneenn, 13
Auto function
Hum cancel ..ocovvvneevensnneen, 14, 19
Noise cancel ..o 22, 28
B
Band parameter..........coevrmvinrircnnenns 23
Block diagram ..c.c.coecrivvnicvnniiniinnns 10
Butk DUMP .o e 38
BulkLoad .....cevvirieieciiiecreeeeie 39
Bypass ... .31
BYPASS BUttON ...vvreevceereneercen e 7
C

CHANNEL Button
Channel insertion
CHANNEL LINK
Hum cancel
Noise cancel
Configuration parameter editing
Hum cancel
Noise cancel
Configuration parameter list

Hum cancel .....cocovevvvvrneennnee 19
Noise cancel.....ocveenvcennrveeinnns 29
Connections
CONTRAST
Control Change Map ....c..cooveceennnne 36
D
DETECTING TIME
Hum cancel ...ocoovveeiveiieecvieen 20

DISPlAY eeeivecniniiiccren e 7
Display contrast adjustment ............. 32
E

Easy operation {Quick manual) ........ 10
EDIT BUION cviivvierincenecreeceenre e 7
F

Factory preset data ....ccceveevereeneenenne 12
FREQUENCY DETECT SOURCE ...... 19

H
HOLDING TIME
Hum cancel ....ioeeceenreccennnrernnens
Noise cancel.......cccoeeermerieccnrnene
How hum canceling works
How noise canceling works ............. 22
Hum cancel ....ovvevvceenee e
Hum canceling .
Hum canceling on/off ..o 12
HUM NOISE RATIO ..o 20
1
INItIAHZAtON wevreerinrrecnsienesereereeieinnae 40
INPUT Connector .8
INPUT Jack wooceiivnvirceccreeerescienenens 8
Input level indicator 7, 10
Input level knob...... 7, 10
Instrument ........... .9
Internal StTUCIUIE vvcrecrccveivviciennnes 10
L
Link function ....evccrnceniesineenn, 11
Hum cancel ...ovcvevceencireneninnen. 21
Noise cancel....coviniirencvnrenerennns 31
Loading (recalling) a Patch................ 32
tock vivenrrnnne . . .31
LOCK BUHON .coevirneieniririnncisnsessnseens 7
M
Memory operations ........c..coveeiennnne 32
MIDI CH: MIDI channel ......coceceenne 35
MIDI Implementation Chart .. .42
MIDI IN Connector .............. .8
MIDI OUT Connector ... ..8
MIDI settings .....cc.ccomeee .35
MIXET ciiiiiriiearniiersisiniisssssesnesasacans 9
N
NOISE CaNCE .uovvverireeeeecerreeireneneenins 10
Noise canceling............. 13, 22
Noise canceling on/off.................... 13
NOISE RATIO .coeeiviiiinenrivnenenaneenns 29
O
OMNIMOE ...oneiieeerreeierieireenaen 35
OPEN GAIN
Hum cancel ... vvivnnnvcnennenns
Noise cancel .
OQUTPUT Connector.....ccecovererenerinns 8
OQUTPUT JACK 1rorvimrerererncearienrvnnennes 8

P

Parameter editing
Hum cancel .vciicinninvecnnneces
Noise cancel

Parameter list
Hum cancel ...oovvievnircnininnncenene 15
Noise cancel....

Parameter Table ...

Power amp .......... w9
POWER Switch .......... w7
Program Change Map ......ccocoueereunneas 38
R

RANGE HICH .....ccooiiviriirierinians 15
RANGE LOW.... w15
Receiving data .......ooverereieenieersvnsnnnae 39
RELEASE TIME

Hum cancel ......coeimenvvevienne

Noise cancel

S

Saving your settings
Specifications .............
SUPPRESS DEPTH
Hum cancel......cviirincnennnne 16
Noise cancel........oevniiicinne 24
SUPPRESS WIDTH ..o, 16
SYSTEM Button .......
System parameter

T
THRESHOLD
Hum cancel ...ccmiiinnnninnninne
Noise cancel....
THRESHOLD MARGIN
Hum cancel ..ccoeconinennninaninns
Noise cancel......ccoovvvrnvncnne
Total parameter ........cevevvvirerinenn,
Transmitting data .
Turning on the power .......cevevereeniee 9

u
USING THE UNIT SAFELY ............... 3

A
VALUE KNOb .vvvvvevecvrnnsinenisnseeanes 7

44



Memo

45



Information

When you need repair service, call your local Roland Service Station or the authorized Roland distributor in your country

as shown below.

ARGENTINA
Instrumentos Musicales
S.A.

Florida 638

(1003} Buenos Aires
ARGENTINA

TEL: (01} 394 4029

BRAZIL

Roland Brasil Ltda.

R. Coranel Octaviano da Silveira
203 05522010

Sao Paulo BRAZIL

TEL: (011) 843 9377

CANADA

Roland Canada Music Ltd,
{Head Office)

5480 Parkwood Way Richmond
8.C, V6V 2M4 CANADA
TEL: {0604) 270 6626

Roland Canada Music Ltd.
({Toronto Office)

Unit 2, 109 Woodbine Downs
Blvd, Etobicoke, ON

MIW 6Y1 CANADA

TEL: (0416) 2139707

MEXICO

Casa Veerkamp, s.a. de c.v.
Av. Toluca No. 323 Col. Olivar de
1os Padres 01780 Mexico D.F.
MEXICO

TEL: {525) 668 04 80

La Casa Wagner de
Guadalajara s.a, de c.v.
Av.Corona No. 2025].
Guadalajara, Jalisco Mexico
C.P.44100 MEXICO

TEL: (03) 613 1414

PANAMA

Productos Superiores, 5.A.
Apartado 655 - Panama 1

REP. DE PANAMA

TEL: 26 3322

U. S. A.

Roland Corporation U.S.
7200 Dominion Circle

Los Angeles, CA. 90040-36%6,
U.S A

TEL: {0213} 685 5141

VENEZUELA
Musicland Digital C.A.
Av. Francisco de Miranda,
Centro Parque de Cristal, Nivel
€2 Local 20 Caracas
VENEZUELA

TEL: (02) 283 9218

AUSTRALIA
Roland Corporation
Australia Pty. Ltd,

38 Campbell Avenue

Dee Why West. NSW 2099
AUSTRALIA

TEL: (02) 982 8266

NEW ZEALAND
Roland Corporation (N2)
ad.

97 Mt. Eden Road, Mt. Eden,
Auckland 3, NEW ZEALAND
TEL: {09) 3098 715

HONG KONG

Tom Lee Music Co,, Lid.
Service Division

22-32 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen

Wan, New Territories, HONG
KONG

TEL: 2415 0911

INDONESIA

PT CITRARAMA
BELANTIKA

Kompleks Perkantoran Duta
Mertin Blok E No.6—7

1. Gajah Mada No.3—$, Jakarta
10130,

INDONESIA

TEL: (021} 3850073

KOREA

Cosmos Corporation
Service Station

261 2nd Floor Nak-Won Arcade
Jong-Ro ku, Seoul, KOREA
TEL: (02) 742 8844

MALAYSIA

Bentley Music SDN BHD
No.142, Jalan Bukit Bintang 55100
Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA
TEL: (03} 2443333

PHILIPPINES

G.A. Yupangco & Co. Inc.
339 Gil J. Puyat Avenue

Makati, Metro Manila 1200,
PHILIPPINES

TEL: (02) 899 9801

SINGAPORE

Swee Lee Company
BLOCK 231,

Bain Street #03-23

Bras Basah Complex,
SINGAPORE 0718
TEL: 3367886

CRISTOFORI MUSIC PTE
LTD

335,Joo Chiat Road SINGAPORE
1542

TEL: 3450435

TAIWAN

Siruba Enterprise (Taiwan)
Co,, LTD.

Room. 5, 9fl. No. 112 Chung Shan
N.Road Sec.2 Taipei, TAIWAN,
ROC

TEL: (02) 561 3339

THAILAND

Theera Music Co., Ltd.
330 Verng Nakorn Kasem, Soi 2,
Bangkok 10100, THAILAND
TEL: {02) 2248821

BAHRAIN
Moon Stores

Bad Al Bahrain Road,
P.0.Box 20077

State of BAHRAIN
TEL: 211 005

IRAN

TARADIS

Mir Emad Ave. No. 15, 10th street
P. Q. Box 15875/4171 Teheran,
IRAN

TEL: {021) 875 6524

ISRAEL

Hatilit I, Greenspoon &
Sons Ltd.

8 Retzif Ha'aliya Hashnya St.
Tel-Aviv-Yafo ISRAEL

TEL: (83) 6823666

JORDAN

AMMAN Trading Agency
Prince Mohammed St. P. O. Box
B25 Amman 11118 JORDAN
TEL: (06) 641200

KUWAIT

Easa Husain Al-Yousifi
P.O. Box 126 Safat 13002
KUWAIT

TEL: 5719493

LEBANON

A. Chahine & Fils

P.O. Box 16-5857 Gergi Zeidan 5t.
Chahine Building, Achrafieh
Beirut, LEBANON

TEL: {01) 335799

OMAN

OHI Electronics &
Trading Co. LLC
P. 0. Box 889 Muscat
Sultanate of OMAN
TEL: 706 030

QATAR

Badie Studio & Stores
P.O.8ox 62,

DOHA QATAR

TEL: 423554

SAUDI ARABIA

SAF Music Center
AL-Khobar 31952, P. O. Box 1366
SAUDIARABIA

TEL: (03) 898 3311

Abdul Latif 5. Al-Ghamdi
Trading Establishment
Al-Tamini Commercial And
Residential Center Al-Khobar
Dharan Highway W/Hamood 5t.
P. O. Box 3631 Al-Khober

31952 SAUD! ARABIA

TEL: (03) 898 2332

SYRIA

Technical Light & Sound
Center

Khaled Ebn Al Walid St.
P.O.Box 13520

Damascus - SYRIA

TEL: {011) 2235 384

TURKEY

Barkat Sanayi ve Ticaret

Siraselvier Cad. Guney Ishani No.

86/6 Taksim, Istanbul TURKEY
TEL: (0212) 2499324

U.A.E

Zak Electronics & Musical
Instruments Co.

Zabeel Road, Al Sherooq Bldg,,
Nao. 14, Grand Floor DUBA}
U.AE.

P.O. Box 8050DUBAL UAE
TEL: (04) 360715

EGYPT
Al Fanny Trading Office
9, Ebn Hagar Ai Askalany Street,
Ard E! Golf, Heliopolis, Cairo,
11341 EGYPT
TEL: {02) 4171828

{02) 4185531

MAURITIOUS

Philanne Music Center

4th, Roor Noli, Happy World
House Sir William Newton Streel
Port Luis MAURITIOUS

TEL: 2422986

REUNION

FO - YAM Marcel
25 Rue jules MermanZL
Chaudron - BP79 97491
Ste Clotilde REUNION
TEL:2829 16

SOUTH AFRICA

That Other Music Shop
(PTY) Ltd.

11 Melle Street (Cnr Melle and
futa Street)

Braamfontein 2001

Republic of SOUTH AFRICA
TEL: (011) 403 4105

Paul Bothner (PTY) Ltd.

17 Werdmulter Centre Claremont
7700

Republic of SOUTH AFRICA
TEL: {021) 64 4030

AUSTRIA

E. Dematte &Co.
Neu-Rum Siemens-Strasse 4
A-6040 Innsbruck P.O.Box 83
AUSTRIA

TEL: (0512) 26 44 260

BELGIUM/HOULAND/
LUXEMBOURG
Roland Benelux N. V.
Houtstraat 1 B.2260 Oevel-
Westerlo BELGIUM

TEL: (014) 575811

CYPRUS
Radex Sound Equipment
Ltd.
17 Diagorou St., P.O.Box 2046,
Nicosia CYPRUS
TEL: (02) 453 426

(02) 466 423

DENMARK

Roland Scandinavia A/S
Langebrogade & Post Box 1337
DK-1023 Copenhagen K.
DENMARK

TEL:3295 3111

FRANCE

Guillard Musiques Roland
ZAC de Rosarge Les Echets 01700
MIRIBEL FRANCE

TEL: 7226 5060

Guillard Musiques Raland
{Paris Office)

1923 rue Léon Geoffroy 94400
VITRY-SUR-SEINE FRANCE
TEL: (1) 4680 B6 62

FINLAND

Roland Scandinavia As,
Filial Finland
Lauttasaarentic 54 B

Fin-00201 Helsinki, FINLAND
P. Q. Box No. 109

TEL: (0) 6B2 4020

GERMANY

Roland Elektronische
Musikinstrumente
Handelsgesellschaft mbH.
Oslstrasse 96, 22844 Nordersiedt,
CERMANY

TEL: (040} 52 60090

GREECE

V. Dimitriadis & Co. Ltd.
26, Alexandras St. & Bouboulinas
54 5t. 106 82 Athens, GREECE
TEL: (01) 8232415

HUNGARY

Intermusica Ltd.

Warehouse Area ‘DEPO” PLR3
H-2046 Torokbalint, HUNGCARY
TEL: (01) 1868905

IRELAND

The Dublin Service Centre
Audio Maintenance
Limited

11 Brunswick Place Dublin 2
Republic of IRELAND

TEL: (01) 677322

ITALY

Roland Italy S. p. A.
Viale delle Industrie, 8
20020 Arese Milano, ITALY
TEL: (02) 93581311

NORWAY

Roland Scandinavia Avd.
Kontor Norge
Lilleakerveien 2 Postboks 95
Lilleaker N-0216 Oslo
NORWAY

TEL: 2730074

POLAND

P. P. H. Brzostowicz Marian
61-502 Poznan, ul, Filarecka 11,
TEL: (061) 332 665

03-624 Warszawa, ul, Blokowa32,
TEL: (02) 679 44 19

PORTUGAL

Caius - Tecnologias Audio e
Musica, Lda.

Rue de Catarina 131

4000 Porto, PORTUGAL

TEL: (02) 38 4456

RUSSIA
PETROSHOP
Vershavskoe, Shosse, 27-1
Moscow, RUSSIA

TEL: 095 901 0892

INVASK Limited
Lenina Str. 13-342
Krasnogorsk 143400
Moscow Region, RUSSIA
TEL: 095 564 61 44

SPAIN

Roland Electronics

de Espaiia, S. A.

Calle Bolivia 239 08020 Barcelona,
SPAIN

TEL: (93) 308 1000

SWEDEN

Roland Scandinavia A/S
Danvik Center 28 A, 2 tr.
§-131 30 Nacka SWEDEN
TEL: (08) 702 0020

SWITZERLAND

Roland (Switzerland) AG
Musitronic AG

Gerberstrasse 5, CH~4410 Liestal,
SWITZERLAND

TEL: (061) 921 1615

UNITED KINGDOM
Roland (U.K)) Ltd,, Swansea
Office

Atlantic Close, Swansea
Enterprise Park SWANSEA

West Glamorgan SA7 9F),
UNITED KINGDOM

TEL: (01792) 702701

As of December,18, 1995



Roland

Apologies and Corrections

We apologize for the following mistakes and omissions in the SN-700 Owner's Manual. Please make

corrections as follows:

P.16 (OPEN GAIN)
(Error) Omitted

(Correction)  Add the following note

* If Open Gain is set to a level lower than Suppress
Depth, the amount of filter attenuation will always
be determined solely by Open Gain—the Suppress
Depth setting will be jgnored.

P.18 About the display

{Error) When "Il are displayed all the way to the right
edge, hum canceling is at maximum effect, When
-« are displayed all the way to the left edge, hum
canceling is in pass-through status.

When "Il" are displayed all the way to the left edge,
hum canceling is at maximum effect. When " - " are
displayed all the way to the right edge, hum cancel-
ing is in pass-through status.

(Correction)

P.19 (FREQUENCY DETECT SOURCE)

{Error) Omitted
{Correction) Add the following note

AUDIO: The frequency of the input signal (hum)
will be analyzed and set as the "Fre-
quency” parameter.

* M the noise is extremely low-level, or if
its frequency is changing, there will be

ases in which the hum cancel param-
eters will not be set by the Auto func-

tion.

P.20 (DETECTING TIME)

(Error) {DETECTING TIME] (0.1 — 10.0 sec)
(Correction) [DETECTING TIME] (0.5 — 10.0 sec)

P.20 (DETECTING TIME)
(Error) Omitted

(Correction)  Add the following note

* if the Frequency Detect Source is set to "AUDIO,"
a certain amount of time may be required for de-

tection, depending on the type of hum,

P.24 (THRESHOLD)
[Total Threshold] (-60.0 — +20.0 dB)

{Error)

{Correction} {Total Threshold] (-60.0 — 0.0 dB)

P.25 {(OPEN GAIN)
(Error) Omitted
(Correction)  Add the following note

* nds_in which Open Gain i level

lower than Suppress Depth, the amount of filter
attenuation will always be determined by Open
Gain, while the Suppress Depth setting will have
no effect,

P.28 About the display

{Error) When "IlI" are displayed ail the way to the right
edge, noise canceling is at maximum effect. When
"« " are displayed all the way to the left edge, noise
canceling is in pass-through status.

When "ll" are displayed all the way to the left edge,
noise canceling is at maximum effect. When"-"are
displayed all the way to the right edge, noise cancel-
ing is in pass-through status.

{Correction)

P.29 (DETECTING TIME)
(Error) [DETECTING TIME] (0.1 — 10.0 sec)

[DETECTING TIME] (0.5 ~ 10.0 sec)

(Correction)

P.38 Program Change Map settings
{Error) Omitted
{Correction)  Add the following note
5. Rotate the VALUE knob to specify the SN-700
Patch number that will be selected by the incom-
ing Program Change number.
* When the SN-700 receives a Program Change
number for which the Patch number was set
to - : - - -* it will not switch Patches.

P.42 MIDI Implementation Chart

(Error) Control Change 0-31
(Correction)  Control Change 1-31

P.42 MIDI Impiementation Chart
(Error) Program Change 1-128

(Correction)  Program Change Program Number 1 — 12

Printed in Japan



P.40 Parameter Table
(Error)

HUM CANCEL AUTO Configration
CHANNEL A ——rp—em

L DETECTING TIME (0.1 to 10.0 sec)
CHANNEL B —————— Same as CHANNEL A

{Correction)  Corrections to the parameter table.

HUM CANCEL AUTO Configration

CHANNEL A wrmemmmemgrssanen
L DETECTING TIME (0,5 10 10.0 sec)
CHANNEL B ————— Same as CHANNEL A
P41 Parameter Table
(Error)
NOISE CANCEL
CHANNEL A ——p——
|—— OPEN GAIN TOTAL OPEN GAIN (-60 to 0 dB, FIX)

L— BAND OPEN GAIN (-30 to +30 dB)
[175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2kHz]

|

(Correction)  Corrections to the parameter table.

NOISE CANCEL
CHANNEL A ——

T

OPEN GAIN ——— TOTAL OPEN GAIN (:60 10 0 dB)

L—— BAND OPEN GAIN (-30 {0 +30 dB, FIX)
[175 Hz, 350 Hz, 700 Hz, 1.4 kHz, 2.8 kHz, 5.6 kHz, 11.2 kHz}

P.41 Parameter Table
(Error)

NOISE CANCEL AUTO Configration
CHANNEL A ———p—

L DETECTING TIME
CHANNEL B ————— Same as CHANNEL A

DETECTING TIME (0.1 to 10.0 sec)

(Correction)  Corrections to the parameter table.

NOISE CANCEL AUTO Configration
CHANNELA ————

- DETECTING TIME

DETECTING TIME (0.5 1 10.0 sec)
CHANNEL B



.

Apparatus containing Lithium batteries

For Nordic Countrles—\

ADVARSEL! VARNING!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
fejlagtig handtering. Anvénd samma batterityp elier en
Udskiftning ma kun ske med batteri af ekvivalent typ som rekommenderas av
samme fabrikat og type. apparattillverkaren,

Levér det brugte batteri tilbage til Kassera anvént batteri enligt
laverandaren. fabrikantens instruktion.

ADVARSEL! VAROITUS!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare. Paristo voi r&jéhtad, jos se on
Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som virheellisesti asennettu.
anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten. Vaihda paristo ainoastaan
Brukt batteri returneres laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
apparatleveranderen. tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

/

f

\.

c € This product complies with the requirements of European Directive 89/336/EEC.

For Europe -~

J

-

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmiul interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:
—~ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
~- Increase the separation between ths equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

For the USA -~

Unauthorized changes or modification to this system can void the users authorily to operate this equipment.
This equipmant requires shielded interface cables in order to meet FCC class B Limit.

.

For Canada

CLASS B NOTICE

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions set out in the Radio
Regulations of the Canadian Depariment of Communications.

Interference

CLASSE B AVIS

fixés dans le Réglement des signaux parasites par le ministére canadien des Communications.

Cet appareil numerique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B au niveau des émissions de bruits radioélectriques




[=Roland®

70890990

UPC 70890990

HH-

Roland Corporation

01015823 '96-3-A3-11SE

O/ -Nss "




